
301 Centennial Mall South
P.O. Box 94666
Lincoln, NE 68509-4666

www.neded.org

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

2014 
LEGISLATIVE 
ANNUAL REPORT 



Table of Contents.......................................................................................... 2

Director Letter...............................................................................................3

Business Innovation Act (BIA)...................................................................... 4

Nebraska Operational Assistance Act........................................................... 8

Civic and Convention Center Operational Fund.......................................... 10

Customized Job Training............................................................................. 20

InternNE..................................................................................................... 26

Site and Building Development Fund......................................................... 42

Affordable Housing Trust Fund.................................................................... 43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2



Dear Governor Ricketts, Members of the Nebraska Legislature, 
and Fellow Nebraskans:

It is my honor and privilege to present to you the Nebraska Department of 
Economic Development’s 2014 Calendar Year Annual Report.

Featured are synopses of all programs required by the Legislature to submit annual 
reports, including the Business Innovation Act, Nebraska Operational Assistance Act, Civic and Community 
Center Financing Fund, Job Training, InternNE, Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund, and Site and Building 
Development Fund.

As you will see, we have diligently worked toward achieving quality, measurable goals that not only 
help Nebraska’s economy grow and prosper, but help our communities meet their most critical needs.

Sincerely,

Brenda L. Hicks-Sorensen, CEcD
Director

3



4

In 2014, the Legislature unanimously passed, and 
the Governor signed, LB 1114 which was comprised 

of two main components:   1) extending the sunset 
date for the Business Innovation Act from 2016 to 
2021; and 2) requiring the Nebraska Department of 
Economic Development (DED) to contract with a 
Nebraska-based non-profit organization to “provide 
research, analysis of best practices in other states, 
and make recommendations on ways to support and 
increase venture capital in Nebraska.”  Invest Nebraska 
was selected by DED to author the study as required 
under LB 1114.  Invest Nebraska subsequently 
contracted with Dr. Eric Thompson, Director of 
the Bureau of Business Research and an Associate 
Professor of Economics at the University of Nebraska-
Lincoln, to conduct a research study on the Nebraska 
Business Innovation Act.

 
Dr. Thompson conducted a research study 

of the four main innovation programs under the 
Nebraska Business Innovation Act specifically 
1) the Pre-seed Prototype grant program, 2) the 
matching state support for Federal Small Business 
Innovative Research (SBIR) grants, 3) the Academic 
Research and Development grant program, and 4) 
the Seed/Commercialization program.   Companies 
participating in the programs between October 2011 
and June 2014 were surveyed.  

Dr. Thompson’s economic impact analysis found 
significant private sector investment for each dollar 
of state support. Businesses participating in Nebraska 
Business Innovation Act programs raised $5.12 in 
private investment funding for each $1 dollar of 
state funding.  A significant portion of this private 
investment was money raised after the required match. 
These initial investments of equity, loans, grants and 
other sources of capital helped sustain these businesses 
throughout their development processes. The goal is 
for businesses to ultimately be funded by revenue from 
sales, and some participating businesses already have 
advanced to the point of earning substantial revenues.  

Dr. Thompson’s study found that participating 
businesses have earned $2.32 in revenue from sales 
for each $1 of state funding.  Revenue earned from 
sales will grow as firms advance further through the 
development and commercialization process. 

Businesses participating in Nebraska Business 
Innovation Act programs have already had an 
economic impact on Nebraska. These businesses 
have added 162 jobs with annual wages totaling $8.2 
million since their initial involvement in Nebraska 
Business Innovation Act programs. These are direct 
economic impacts. These businesses also had a 
significant total economic and tax revenue impact. 
The total annual economic impact was $53.45 million.  
The annual economic impact in terms of direct and 
indirect employee compensation was $15.23 million 
spread over 307 jobs.  These results suggest wages 
per job of $49,665 including both the direct and 
multiplier employment. This finding implies that 
the innovative, growing businesses supported by 
Nebraska Business Innovation Act programs provide 
high wage employment. To download the 2014 
Report: Supporting and Increasing Venture Capital in 
Nebraska go to http://www.neded.org/business/talent-a-
innovation-initiative.

In the 2013-2014 fiscal year, the Business 
Innovation Act (BIA) provided grant funding or 
commercialization investment to 44 companies, 
helping spur entrepreneurship and support the 
transfer of Nebraska-based technology and innovation 
statewide.  DED provided more than $5.1 million in 
funding and leveraged more than $11.7 million in non-
state investment for innovation projects.  Recipients 
continue to report that the BIA funding allowed them 
to move forward with a project, product, or technology 
they otherwise would not have been able to advance, 
sped up commercialization, and led to job creation, 
increased revenue, and additional investment.

BUSINESS INNOVATION ACT (BIA)



5

Small Business Innovation Research

                                            7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Award Company Industry Amount Location

SBIR Phase I          Wildsense, LLC Equipment Manufacturing $97,260.00 Omaha, NE
SBIR Phase 0        Crop Ventures, Inc. Information Technology $4,600.00 Omaha, NE
SBIR Phase I  21st Century Systems Information Technology $97,431.00 Omaha, NE

SBIR Phase 0   Global Transaction Services 
Group Information Technology $5,000.00 Omaha, NE

SBIR Phase I  Green Schingle, LLC Information Technology $97,500.00 Omaha, NE
SBIR Phase 0 ZBW, LLC Telecommunications $5,000.00 Stromsburg, NE

SBIR Phase II Ground Fluor Pharmaceuticals, 
Inc BioSolutions $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

SBIR Phase II LI-Cor Biosciences Environmental Engineering $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

Applications Received          8
Applications Funded        8
Funding Requested  $506,791.00
Funding Provided  $506,791.00

Prototype

                                            7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Award Company Industry Amount Location

Prototype  ProTransit Dermal Therapy Nanotechnology $50,000.00 Omaha, NE
Prototype Ace Ortho Solutions Veterinary Sciences $21,700.00 Benkelman, NE
Prototype Pacific Engineering, Inc Composite Materials $32,867.00 Roca, NE
Prototype   Together Clinic LLC Healthcare Technology $50,000.00 Lincoln, NE
Prototype Green Schingle, LLC Information Technology $50,000.00 Lincoln, NE
Prototype Inter-Motion Mfg., LLC Machine Software $50,000.00 Kearney, NE
Prototype Presage Analytics Information Technology $50,000.00 Lincoln, NE
Prototype Thread, LLC Information Technology $50,000.00 Omaha, NE
Prototype Hastings HVAC Equipment Manufacturer $50,000.00 Hastings, NE
Prototype Total Team Travel Information Technology $50,000.00 Lincoln, NE
Prototype Hip Pocket Information Technology $41,637.00 Lincoln, NE
Prototype   TrueView Information Technology $50,000.00 Omaha, NE

Applications Received          32
Applications Funded       12
Funding Requested  $1,519,123.00
Funding Provided  $546,204.00



6

Academic Research and Distribution Phase I

                                            7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Award Company Industry Amount Location

Academic 
R&D Phase I

 Global Transaction Services 
Group, Inc. Information Technology $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

Academic 
R&D Phase I Nova Green Tech Manufacturing $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

Academic 
R&D Phase I Radux Devices, LLC Medical Device Products $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

Academic 
R&D Phase II   Firefly Health Innovations Diagnostics $400,000.00 Omaha, NE

Academic 
R&D Phase I Labpoint, LLC Information Technology $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

Academic 
R&D Phase I ProTransit Dermal Therapy Nanotechnology $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

R&D Phase II LNK Chemsolutions, LLC Biologicals $400,000.00 Denton, NE
R&D Phase I PHYND Technologies Information Technology $100,000.00 Kearney, NE
R&D Phase I AirLift Environmental, LLC Environmental Engineering $42,073.00 Lincoln, NE
R&D Phase I MultiMech Research & Develop Material Science $100,000.00 Omaha, NE

Applications Received          16
Applications Funded       10
Funding Requested  $2,325,082.00
Funding Provided  $1,542,073.00

Nebraska Microenterprise Assistance Program

   7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Organization Awarded

Nebraska Small Business Collaborative $300,000.00
Total $300,000.00

Applications Received          1
Applications Approved  1

Nebraska Microenterprise Micro-Lending Program

   7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Organization Awarded

Nebraska Enterprise Fund $500,000.00

Applications Received          1
Applications Approved  1



7

Value Added Agriculture Projects

                                            7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Award Project Company Amount Location

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D Pellet Technology USA, LLC $400,000.00 Gretna, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D ConAgra $400,000.00 Omaha, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Prototype Windcall Manufacturing, Inc. $50,000.00 Venango, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture   Academic R&D Garner Industries, Inc. $37,501.00 Lincoln, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D Pellet Technology USA, LLC $100,000.00 Gretna, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D Benchmark Biolabs $100,000.00 Lincoln, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D Nebraska Malt, LLC $70,000.00 Lincoln, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Prototype Witts End Homestead $38,640.00 Lincoln, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Prototype Beaver Creek Products $50,000.00 York, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D Midplains Ag Tech $100,000.00 Elgin, NE

Value Added 
Agriculture Academic R&D FDMR $100,000.00 Omaha NE

Total # of Projects Approved for Value Added Ag 
Designation          11

Total Funding Approved Funded       $1,446,141.00

Commercialization

                                          7-1-2013 - 6-30-2014
Program Company Industry Amount Location

Commercialization Lodo Software, Inc. Information Technology $500,000.00 Omaha, NE
Commercialization SequrComm, Inc. Information Technology $500,000.00 Lincoln, NE
Commercialization BuyNow WorldWide, Inc. Information Technology $150,000.00 Omaha, NE

Applications Received          18
Applications Funded       3
Funding Requested  $6,475,000.00
Funding Approved  $1,150,000.00



The Nebraska Operational Assistance Act requires 
DED to develop a program to assist potential 

high-growth businesses to establish a foundation 
sufficient for the attraction of private equity.

This assistance includes:

• market analysis
• executive recruitment
• sales and marketing
• financial planning
• business structure
• business plan review
• intellectual property development

The program, provided under the Act, also may 
include:

• 	 cooperating with other service entities to facilitate 
the effectiveness of the overall program;

• 	 developing a statewide system to facilitate venture 
capital investing;

• 	 identifying potential investors and providing 
those investors with information about investment 
opportunities in Nebraska;

• 	 developing a clearinghouse and access point for 
information about venture capital investment 
opportunities in Nebraska;

• 	 serving as the central organization and establishing 
a means of delivering appropriate education 
and training programs for potential investors in 
business enterprises; and

• 	 helping form intrastate or industry-specific venture 
capital networks.

Invest Nebraska Corporation, a non-profit 501(c)
(3) public-private venture development organization, 
was selected by DED to develop the program under 
the Act. The organization advises and invests in early 
stage businesses across the state. Invest Nebraska 
is governed by a 12-member volunteer board of 
directors whose experience includes: university 
research and commercialization, venture capital, 

accounting, investment portfolio management, angel 
investing, private equity, early-stage entrepreneurial 
development, patent law, transaction law, and banking. 
The organization is led by an entrepreneur with 
significant venture capital experience.

Since 2009, Invest Nebraska has provided financial 
assistance totaling over $5.6 million to start-up 
businesses in Nebraska in the form of low-interest 
loans and equity ownership. As of December 31, 
2014, these businesses received a total of $12 million 
of co-invested capital along with the Invest Nebraska 
financial assistance.  These companies also received 
$40.2 million in subsequent follow-on capital for the 
period 2009 through 2014.

During calendar year 2014, Invest Nebraska:
• 	 reviewed 70 business plans;
• 	 engaged 118 entrepreneurs to discuss ideas and/or 

businesses;
• 	 listened to 80 pitches and provided follow-up 

feedback; and
• 	 conducted follow-up with 24 companies for 

possible financial assistance.

NEBRASKA OPERATIONAL ASSISTANCE ACT

8



9

Invest Nebraska also engaged 57 individual 
Nebraska angel investors residing outside of the 
Omaha/Lincoln area, 65 individual Nebraska angel 
investors residing in the Omaha/Lincoln area, 
and 15 institutional investors representing private 
equity, venture capitalists, and mezzanine financiers. 
Developing these relationships helps move Nebraska 
toward establishing a comprehensive network of angel 
and institutional capital investing in start-ups and 
businesses.

Invest Nebraska also maintains an online 
clearinghouse and access point for information about 
angel investment opportunities in Nebraska. Gust 
(formerly known as angelsoft) provides the global 
platform for the sourcing and management of early-
stage investments. The platform is endorsed by the 

Angel Capital Association, World Business Angels 
Association, and National Angel Capital Organization.

Potential or interested accredited angel 
investors contact Invest Nebraska for access to the 
clearinghouse. The investors are e-invited to be 
members of a “deal room.” Individuals receive an email 
from Invest Nebraska granting them access. In the deal 
room, interested angels can review material provided 
by the company, information completed by Invest 
Nebraska, and possible comments about the deal. If 
the angel requires additional information regarding 
the company, they can contact Invest Nebraska, or the 
owner of the company.



10

CIVIC AND COMMUNITY CENTER FINANCING FUND

In 2014 there were 56 total applicants under the Civic 
and Community Center Financing Fund (CCCFF) 

pre-application cycle. Of those, 37 were invited to 
submit a full application, and 13 municipalities were 
awarded funds. A total of $4.88 million was awarded to 
the cities of Bellevue, Blair, Burwell, Deshler, Hastings, 
Hickman, Kimball, Lexington, Lyons and Pender for 
projects related to the construction, renovation and 
development of civic, cultural and convention centers, 
respectively. Kearney, Plattsmouth and South Sioux 
City were awarded funds to conduct planning studies. 
All FY 2013-2014 appropriated funds were committed 
or are under contract.  

All applications are reviewed competitively based 
on criteria outlined in  Neb. Rev. State Statute §13-
2707 and 13-2707.01 and Title 90 NAC Rules and 
Regulations. A municipality receiving a grant from 
the Fund must own the civic, cultural, or convention 
center for which grant assistance is sought. The 
grant amount can be up to fifty percent of the cost of 
construction, renovation, or expansion of the center. 
The maximum grant amount is also determined by the 
population size of a municipality.

DED plans the timing of award cycles to coincide 
with anticipated sufficient funds available for award 
and the construction season. DED plans to hold an 

award cycle annually if the fund balance less unpaid 
funds to committed projects and upcoming fund 
transfers out is a sufficient amount to do so. 

Awarded Projects 

The following is a summary of the projects that 
were awarded. These projects scored higher than those 
projects not awarded in the areas of retention impact, 
new resident impact, visitor impact, financial support, 
project readiness and public support, project planning 
and project location. 

The City of Bellevue was awarded $1.125 million 
for the Bellevue Convention Center. The modern 
event and meeting facility is located in the Twin Creek 
Village development and will be paired with a quality 
hotel, a newly-remodeled movie theatre, businesses, 
medical and professional offices, and multi-family 
housing.

The City of Blair was awarded $375,000 for the 
Blair Library and Technology Center. The proposed 
Library and Technology Center is located on Highway 
75 along the City’s walking and biking trail connecting 
it to other areas of the community. The new facility will 
provide a wide range of information and technological 
services and offer valuable meeting space for civic 



CIVIC AND COMMUNITY CENTER FINANCING FUND

11

1 Amount of sales tax revenue generated for the fund pursuant to subsection (4) of § 13-2610 and subsection (9) of § 
13-3108; more commonly referred to as “transfers in”.

*Includes committed funds from previous years.

Appropriation and Transfers in Activity

organizations while supporting cultural engagement 
and providing resources to local businesses. 

The City of Burwell was awarded $375,000 for 
the Burwell Area/Calamus Conference Center. The 
proposed facility will accommodate the growing 
demand for a meeting and event center by having 
capacity for approximately 500 people with a 
serving kitchen. Additionally, a portion of the center 
will include a Rodeo History exhibit and a visitor 
information center designed to attract additional 
visitors to central Nebraska. 

The City of Deshler was awarded $250,000 for 
the Deshler Public Library. The construction of an 
approximately 5,678-square-feet library to meet ADA 
specifications will better serve the community at large 
as a resource hub with a space and new technologies 
available for residents and organizations. 

The City of Hastings was awarded $750,000 for the 
Hastings City Auditorium. The project will renovate 
and expand the 90-year-old auditorium located near 
restaurant, retail, and entertainment venues by adding 
approximately 13,000-square-feet for additional 
conference, gathering, and break out space. The new 
space will be developed in the form of a “link facility” 
attracting mixed use development directly south of the 
Auditorium.

The City of Hickman was awarded $375,000 for the 
Hickman Community Center. Located in downtown 
Hickman, the new center will provide a space to host 
both small-and large-scale athletic and civic events 
while acting as a “safe hub for community bonding.” 
The Center will combine the services of a Community 
Center and City Offices and offer additional services, 
including a “Reading Centre.”

CCCFF Fiscal Year Appropriation FY 7/1/2013 – 6/30/2014 Budgeted Amount
Amount carried forward from FY 2012 – 2013 $1,201,881.28

New appropriation FY 2013 – 2014 $617,500.00
Appropriation added from LB 153A (4/24/2013) $3,132,100.00

Total CCCFF appropriation for FY 2013 – 2014 $4,951,481.28
Amount of sales tax revenue generated for the fund1 $1,489,193.00
Interest earned $78,907.12

Budgeted amount for CCCFF Administration

Budgeted FY 2013 – 2014 $23,695.00
Total budgeted FY 2014 – 2015 $35,000.00

Budgeted amount for CCCFF grants (aid) FY 2014 – 2015

Total budgeted $4,031,005.68

Amount of grants (aid) applied for under the Act $12,694,749.63
Pre-application cycle non pre-award $1,767,099.63

Full application cycle non-award $6,047,650.00
                            Total amount of awarded grants (aid) committed/under contract $4,880,000.00

1 Amount of sales tax revenue generated for the fund pursuant to subsection (4) of §13-2610 and subsection (9) of 
§13-3108; more commonly referred to as “transfers in”.

Administrative Activity

FY 2014 – 2015 Applications

*



12

The City of Kearney was awarded $10,000 for 
recreation planning. The planning funds will be used 
to determine possible locations for new softball and 
baseball facilities and feasibility of land acquisition.

The City of Kimball was awarded $250,000 for the 
Kimball Event Center. Enhancements will upgrade  
restrooms to be ADA compliant and modernize the 
center to promote further use of the ballroom, meeting 
space, kitchen, and a publicly-accessible fitness center. 

The City of Lexington was awarded $600,000 
to construct the Lexington Fieldhouse, providing 
additional space to increase community options for 
recreation. The facility will have an artificial turf playing 
area to accommodate soccer, lacrosse, flag football, 
dodgeball, day camps, etc. 

The City of Lyons was awarded $375,000 for the 
Lyons Community Center. Renovations will expand 
usable gathering space with less maintenance, heating, 
and cooling costs.  The renovated facility will address 
existing health safety concerns with the installation of 
a fire sprinkler system and enhancements to restroom 
accommodations.  

The Village of Pender was awarded $375,000 to 
build a Community Center. The 6,600-square-feet 
facility will host community events, provide space for 
organizations and businesses to meet potential clients, 
and showcase the Veterans Memorial Park east of the 
facility.  Additionally, the Center will include a public 
wellness center and walking track, allowing residents 
to take advantage of these amenities locally rather than 

Non-Select 

The following is a summary of the full applications 
that were not recommended for award and the reason 
for non-selection. Details about matching funds were 
provided where available.

The Village of Amherst applied for playground 
improvements. The application requested $22,000 in 
grant funding and provided $24,811.06 in matching 
funds. The matching funds were made up of village-
budgeted general funds and in-kind contributions. The 
application was not selected because, compared to the 
awarded projects, the playground project application 
did not score as high in the areas of visitor impact  (i.e. 
the likelihood of the project enhancing or creating an 
attraction that would increase the potential of visitors 
to the community). Many of the selected projects are 
new attractions and amenities that are more likely to 
increase community visits.

The City of Atkinson applied for a community 
center project. The application requested $28,502 
in grant funding and provided $34,838 in matching 
funds. The matching funds were from the city treasury 
that had already budgeted money for maintenance 
updates. The application was not selected because, 
compared to the awarded projects, the project 
application did not score as high in the area of new 
resident impact (i.e. the likelihood of the project 
attracting new residents to the community). Many of Holthus Convention Center ribbon-cutting ceremony, 

York, Nebraska.

having to travel to surrounding communities. 

The City of Plattsmouth was awarded $10,000 to 
plan for a new entertainment plaza. Located on Main 
Street, safety concerns related to damage from a recent 
nearby fire has made the outdoor entertainment plaza 
unusable. Initial planning involves the development of 
a larger, improved entertainment plaza to host a wider 
array of outdoor recreation and cultural events.

The City of South Sioux City was awarded $10,000 
to plan the construction of a Recreation Center. The 
possible site is located off of Interstate 29 and presently 
surrounded by 15 soccer fields. The City seeks to 
design a facility to accommodate several indoor sports 
tournaments and other events, including agricultural, 
dog, and boat shows.  



13

2014 CCCFF Selected Full Applications**

Municipality Project Grant Amount Other Funds* Total Budget***

 Hastings City Auditorium $750,000.00 $2,942,000.00 $3,947,451.83
                                                                                                                           $375,000.00 $5,458,845.00 $5,833,845.00

 Lyons Community Center $375,000.00 $381,480.00 $756,480.00
 Burwell Burwell Area/Calamus Conference Center $375,000.00 $1,175,000.00 $1,550,000.00
 Hickman Community Center $375,000.00 $2,190,000.00 $2,565,000.00
 Lexington Fieldhouse $600,000.00 $851,700.00 $1,451,700.00
 Bellevue Convention Center $1,125,000.00 $6,875,000.00 $8,000,000.00

 South Sioux City Recreation Center (Planning) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00
 Kearney Recreation (Planning) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00

 Plattsmouth Downtown Entertainment Plaza (Planning) $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00
 Kimball Event Center $250,000.00 $356,502.00 $856,503.00

 Blair Library and Technology Center $375,000.00 $5,045,000.00 $5,420,000.00
 Deshler Public Library $250,000.00 $897,003.00 $1,147,003.00

Total $4,880,000.00 $26,202,530.00 $31,587,982.83

*Other funds include: local matching funds by the municipality, other grant funds, contributions, and 
in-kind matching funds.
**The table above reflects the information that was provided in the full applications.
***Total budget is an estimation and subject to change.

the selected projects are new attractions and amenities 
that would have a larger impact for new residents.

The City of Bennington applied for the 
development of the Doug Nelson Youth Complex. The 
application requested $117,500 in grant funding and 
provided $117,500 in matching funds.  The matching 
funds were from in-kind contributions, fundraising, 
and other foundations. The application was not 
selected because, compared to the awarded projects, 
the application did not score as high in the financial 
support category (i.e. the amount and availability of 
matching funds). All of the selected projects have 
matching funds committed and are immediately 
available to begin construction.  

The City of Central City applied for the Central 
City Civic Center project. The application requested 
$375,000 in grant funding and provided $429,900 
in matching funds. The matching funds were from 
funds set aside in the City’s utility departments. The 
application was not selected because, compared to 
the awarded projects, the application did not score as 
high in the project planning category (i.e. diligence 
and preparation for the project). Many of the selected 

Pender Community Center

projects had feasibility studies, market analysis, and/or 
architectural/engineering work completed.

The City of Chadron applied for a Community 
Lifespan Wellness Center project. The application 
requested $375,000 in grant funding and provided 
$6,314,000 in matching funds. The matching funds 
come from municipal bonds (1/2 cent increase in 
sales tax), foundation/grant funding, a USDA low- 
interest loan, and funding from Chadron State College 
designated as a user fee. The application was not 
selected because, compared to the awarded projects, 
the application did not score as high in the project 
readiness category (i.e. the ability to quickly finance 
and implement the project plan). Many of the selected 
projects were ready to begin construction immediately.  

The City of Columbus applied for a Public Library/
Cultural Arts Center project. The application requested 
$750,000 in grant funding and provided $750,000 in 
matching funds. The matching funds will come from 
the Public Library Foundation. The application was not 
selected because, compared to the awarded projects, 
the library and arts center project application did not 
score as high in the areas of project readiness and 

Non-Select 

The following is a summary of the full applications 
that were not recommended for award and the reason 
for non-selection. Details about matching funds were 
provided where available.

The Village of Amherst applied for playground 
improvements. The application requested $22,000 in 
grant funding and provided $24,811.06 in matching 
funds. The matching funds were made up of village-
budgeted general funds and in-kind contributions. The 
application was not selected because, compared to the 
awarded projects, the playground project application 
did not score as high in the areas of visitor impact  (i.e. 
the likelihood of the project enhancing or creating an 
attraction that would increase the potential of visitors 
to the community). Many of the selected projects are 
new attractions and amenities that are more likely to 
increase community visits.

The City of Atkinson applied for a community 
center project. The application requested $28,502 
in grant funding and provided $34,838 in matching 
funds. The matching funds were from the city treasury 
that had already budgeted money for maintenance 
updates. The application was not selected because, 
compared to the awarded projects, the project 
application did not score as high in the area of new 
resident impact (i.e. the likelihood of the project 
attracting new residents to the community). Many of 



14

financial support (i.e. the ability to quickly finance and 
begin construction). Many of the selected projects have 
finances immediately available to begin and complete 
construction.

The Village of Culbertson applied for a Public 
Library/Civic Center project. The application 
requested $150,000 in grant funding and provided 
$300,000 in matching funds. The matching funds will 
come from money raised through public and private 
donations, capital campaigns, fundraisers, and grants. 
The application was not selected because, compared 
to the awarded projects, the library project application 
did not score as high in the areas of visitor impact (i.e. 
the likelihood of the project enhancing or creating an 
attraction that would increase the potential of visitors 
to the community). Many of the selected projects are 
new attractions and amenities that are more likely to 
increase community visits.

The City of Fairfield applied for a Fairfield 
Elementary School planning project. The application 
requested $4,750 in grant funding and provided $4,750 
in matching funds. The matching funds will come 
from the City budget. The application was not selected 
because the proposed planning project is not eligible 
for technical assistance under CCCFF. Statute provides 
that eligible technical assistance (planning) grants are 
for engineering and technical studies directly related to 
eligible projects.  The end-use of the building was not 
identified as an eligible project.

The City of Falls City applied for a Falls City 
Auditorium project. The application requested 
$110,750 in grant funding and provided $110,750 
in matching funds. The matching funds will come 
from the Capital Project Sinking Fund budgeted 
from sales tax revenues pledged to the General Fund. 
The application was not selected because, compared 
to the awarded projects, the auditorium project 
application did not score as high in the overall impact 
(i.e. the benefit to existing residents, new residents, 
and visitors). Many of the selected projects are new 
attractions and amenities that would have a larger 
impact related to these criteria.  

The City of Humboldt applied for a Humboldt 
Auditorium project. The application requested 
$375,000 in grant funding and provided $375,000 in 
matching funds. The matching funds will come from 
fundraised money and coordinated efforts between 

local, area, statewide, and national levels to secure 
support.  The application was not selected because, 
compared to the awarded projects, the application did 
not score as high in the financial support category (i.e. 
the amount and availability of matching funds). All of 
the selected projects have matching funds committed 
and are immediately available to begin and complete 
construction.  

The Village of Oconto applied for a Playground 
Equipment Improvement project. The application 
requested $12,000 in grant funding and provided 
approximately $17,000 in matching funds. The 
matching funds will come from in-kind contributions 
and the Village’s Recreation/Community Development 
Funds. The project was not selected because, compared 
to the awarded projects, the application did not 
score as high in the areas of visitor impact (i.e. the 
likelihood of the project enhancing or creating an 
attraction that would increase the potential of visitors 
to the community). Many of the selected projects 
are attractions and amenities that are more likely to 
increase community visits.

The City of Ord applied for a Municipal Swimming 
Pool project. The application requested $250,000 in 
grant funding and provided $2,252,250 in matching 
funds from a donation from the Alfred and Irma 
Burson Trust, excess sales tax funds, private donations, 
and a Wozab Grant.  The application was not 
selected because, compared to the awarded projects, 
the application did not score as high in the area of 
financial support (i.e. the financial commitment 
available to the project). Many of the selected projects 
have the financial sources immediately available to 
begin and finish construction.

The City of Plainview applied for a Municipal 
Public Library project. The application requested 
$375,000 in grant funding and provided $819,000 
in matching funds. The matching funds will come 
from sales tax revenue, possible bond issue, and the 
nonprofit Plainview Foundation. The application 
was not selected because, compared to the awarded 
projects, the application did not score as high in 
the financial support category (i.e. the amount 
and availability of matching funds). All of the 
selected projects have matching funds committed 
and immediately available to begin and complete 
construction.  



15

The Village of Potter applied for a Community 
Center planning project. The application requested 
$10,000 in grant funding and provided $10,000 in 
matching funds. The matching funds will come from 
the Village funds. The application was not selected 
because, compared to the awarded planning projects, 
the application did not score as high in the area of 
project planning, specifically the project was  not 
identified as a need or priority within a participatory 
planning process like a comprehensive plan, strategic 
plan, or community needs assessment.

The City of Randolph applied for a City 
Auditorium project. The application requested $75,000 
in grant funding and provided $75,000 in matching 
funds. The matching funds will come from property 
taxes, auditorium rentals, and proprietary funds. The 
application was not selected because, compared to the 
awarded projects, the application did not score as high 
in the new resident impact category (i.e. the ability for 
the completed project to attract new full-time residents 
to the community). Many of the selected projects are 
new attractions and amenities that greatly enhance the 
quality of life of the community.  

The City of Ravenna applied for a Public Library 
planning project. The application requested $10,000 
in grant funding and provided $10,000 in matching 
funds. The matching funds will come from fundraising 
efforts, community members, and local businesses. 
The application was not selected because, compared 
to the awarded planning projects, the application 
did not score as high in the area of project planning, 
specifically the project was not identified as a need or 
priority within a participatory planning process like 
a comprehensive plan, strategic plan, or community 
needs assessment.

The City of Schuyler applied for the Top Notch 
Building planning project. The application requested 
$7,500 in grant funding and provided $7,500 in 
matching funds. The matching funds will come from 
the local LB840 fund. The application was not selected 
because the proposed planning project is not eligible 
for CCCFF technical assistance. Statute provides that 
eligible technical assistance (planning) grants are for 
engineering and technical studies directly related 

to eligible projects. The end-use of the Top Notch 
building, was not identified as an eligible project.

The City of St. Paul applied for a St. Paul Area Civic 
Center project. The application requested $375,000 
in grant funding and provided $875,000 in matching 
funds. The matching funds come from private sources. 
The application was not selected because, compared to 
the awarded projects, the Community Center project 
application did not score as high in the area of project 
planning (i.e. the diligence and preparation in advance 
of the project). Many of the selected projects have 
completed feasibility and market studies as well as 
architectural and engineering work.

The Village of Walthill applied for the Walthill 
Legion Hall project. The application requested $12,100 
in grant funding and provided $15,600 in matching 
funds. The matching funds come from in-kind and 
other local sources. The application was not selected 
because, compared to the awarded projects, the 
application did not score as high in the new resident 
and visitor impact categories (i.e. the ability of projects 
to attract new permanent residents and visitors to the 
community). Most of the selected projects are new 
attractions and amenities that significantly impact the 
quality of life in the community.

Ashland Community Resource Center, Ashland, 
Nebraska



16

2014 Non-Select Full Applications**

Municipality Project Grant Amount Other Funds* Total Budget***

Amherst Playground Improvements  $22,000.00          $24,811.06 $46,811.06 
Atkinson Community Center        $28,502.00         $34,838.00        $63,340.00 

Bennington Doug Nelson Youth Complex $117,500.00  $117,500.00       $235,000.00 
Central City Civic Center $375,000.00       $429,900.00  $804,900.00 

Chadron Community Lifespan Wellness Center      $375,000.00  $6,314,000.00    $6,689,000.00 
Columbus Public Library/Cultural Arts Center     $750,000.00  $750,000.00    $1,500,000.00 
Culbertson Public Library/Civic Center $150,000.00  $300,000.00  $450,000.00 

Fairfield Fairfield Elementary School (Planning) $4,750.00 $ 4,750.00  $9,500.00 
Falls City Auditorium      $110,750.00  $110,750.00  $221,500.00 

Humboldt Auditorium      $375,000.00  $375,000.00  $750,000.00 
Oconto Playground Improvements       $12,000.00 $17,003.73  $29,003.73 

Ord Municipal Swimming Pool $250,000.00  $2,252,250.00  $2,502,250.00 
Plainview Municipal Public Library      $375,000.00 $819,000.00  $1,194,000.00 

Potter Community Center (Planning)         $10,000.00 $10,000.00  $20,000.00 
Randolph Auditorium  $75,000.00 $75,000.00  $150,000.00 
Ravenna Public Library (Planning)  $10,000.00  $10,000.00  $20,000.00 
Schuyler Topnotch Building (Planning)  $7,500.00 $7,500.00  $15,000.00 
St. Paul Civic Center  $375,000.00  $875,000.00    $1,250,000.00 
Walthill Legion Hall $12,099.63 $15,599.63         $27,699.26 

Total $1,767,099.63 $4,871,853.36 $6,638,952.99

Non-Select Preliminary             
Applications

The following is a summary of the preliminary 
applications that were not invited to submit a full 
application and the reason for non-selection. Details 
about matching funds were provided where available.

The Village of Adams applied for a Community 
Building project. The preliminary application 
requested $250,000 in funding. It was not selected 
to complete a full application because the project 
application did not represent that the project had the 
prior planning or financial readiness of other evaluated 
civic center applications. Statute directs that projects 

with a high-level of planning and financial match in 
place are to be prioritized.

The City of Alma applied for a Swimming Pool 
project. The preliminary application requested 
$375,000 in funding. It was not selected to complete 
a full application because the project was not as 
financially ready as other evaluated swimming pool 
projects. With the indication that maintenance 
expenses were a significant issue with the existing pool, 
the committee questioned the sustainability of the 
investment and the project’s long-term effects on the 
selection criteria.

The City of Bayard applied for redevelopment of 
Main Street buildings. The preliminary application 

*Other funds include: local matching funds by the municipality, other grant funds, contributions, and 
in-kind matching funds.
**The table above reflects the information that was provided in the full applications. 
***Total budget is an estimation and subject to change.



17

matching funds. It was not selected to complete a full 
application because the project was not financially 
ready as other evaluated water park projects. The 
project is not sustainable due to the maintenance 
expenses which are a significant issue with the existing 
complex.

In addition to its successful application for the 
City Auditorium, the City of Hastings also submitted 
an application to renovate the existing Public Library. 
The preliminary application requested $ 500,000 in 
funding and provided $3,800,000 in matching funds. 
The matching funds were from city sales tax revenue 
and private donations. It was not selected to complete 
a full application because, based on statute, only one 
project can be funded per community in a five-year 
period. The City Auditorium project scored higher 
using evaluation criteria.

The City of Holdrege applied for a Splash Pad 
project. The preliminary application requested $97,000 
in funding and provided $101,000 in matching funds. 
The City of Holdrege plans to provide matching 
funds secured from the Park Department Capital 
Outlay Account. It was not selected because splash 
pad projects do not significantly address the selection 
criteria in relation to other evaluated larger-scale 
aquatic center applications.

The City of La Vista applied for a Sports Complex 
project. The preliminary application requested 
$281,000 in funding. It was not selected to complete a 
full application because the facility upgrades were not 
as competitive at addressing the selection criteria as 
other evaluated new construction or major renovation 
projects for athletic complexes.

The Village of Loomis applied for a Splash Pad 
project. The preliminary application requested $80,000 
in funding and provided $80,000 in matching funds.  
The matching funds were from Village resources.  It 
was not selected because splash pad projects do not 
significantly address the selection criteria in relation to 
other evaluated larger-scale aquatic center applications.

The City of Oshkosh applied for a Swimming 
Pool project. The preliminary application requested 
$375,000 in funding and provided $1,800,000 in 

requested $10,000 in funding. It was not selected 
to complete a full application because plans for 
the redevelopment had not been finalized. Statute 
directs that projects with a high level of planning are 
prioritized for selection.

The City of Bridgeport applied for a Prairie 
Winds Community Center project. The preliminary 
application requested $55,000 in funding. It was 
not selected to complete a full application because 
construction of the tennis courts did not significantly 
address the selection criteria in relation to other 
evaluated larger-scale athletic and recreation center 
applications.

The City of Burwell applied for a Swimming 
Pool project. The preliminary application requested 
$9,650 in funding. It was not selected to complete a 
full application because the community of Burwell 
is being invited to submit a full application for a 
conference center project. The swimming pool project 
was deemed to not be as competitive in addressing the 
selection criteria.

The City of Fairbury applied for a Pool Feasibility 
Study.  The preliminary application requested $10,000 
in funding. It was not selected to complete a full 
application because the pool feasibility study did not 
address the selection criteria as well as other evaluated 
planning project applications. There is a limit on the 
appropriation to be utilized for planning projects. 
Demand for planning projects exceeded the available 
funding. The language of the preparatory scope as well 
as the needed improvements to the existing pool make 
a new facility mandatory and negates the need for a 
comparison study.

The City of Grand Island applied for a Veterans 
Field Complex project. The preliminary application 
requested $1,125,000 in funding. The City of Grand 
Island would supply the matching funds. It was not 
selected to complete a full application because state 
lease of the land is not eligible under the municipal 
ownership requirement of the program statute. The 
City of Grand Island also applied for an Island Oasis 
Waterpark project. The preliminary application 
requested $1,125,000 in grant funding. The City 
of Grand Island committed to provide necessary 



18

matching funds. The matching funds were from private 
grants, bonds, and fundraising contributions. It was 
not selected to complete a full application because the 
project was not as financially ready as other evaluated 
swimming pool projects and because the project was 
not as financially ready as other evaluated water park 
projects. The project is not sustainable due to the 
maintenance expenses which are a significant issue 
with the existing complex.

The Village of Panama applied for a Community 
Center project. The preliminary application requested 
$50,000 in funding and provided $50,000 in matching 
funds. It was not selected to complete a full application 
because the project was not as ready to begin 
construction as other evaluated project applications.

The City of Scottsbluff applied for a Community 
Center project. The preliminary application requested 
$600,000 in funding. It was not selected to complete a 
full application because the long-term lease agreement 
of the project was not eligible under the municipal 
ownership requirement of the statute.

The Village of Sumner applied for a Splash Pad 
project. The preliminary application requested $30,000 
in funding and provided $11,000 in matching funds. 
The matching funds were from fundraisers, letters of 
donation, and raffles. The preliminary application was 
not selected to complete a full application because 
splash pad projects do not significantly address the 
selection criteria in relation to other evaluated larger-
scale aquatic center applications.

The City of Sutton applied for an Activities 
Center project. The preliminary application requested 
$375,000 in funding and provided $1,000,000 in 
matching funds. The matching funds were from 
bonds backed by a 1% local sales tax. The preliminary 
application was not selected to complete a full 
application because fund priorities for projects 
are to be used for projects that demonstrate a high 
level of financial readiness. The project application 
demonstrated a funding gap; therefore it was not 
as financially ready to begin construction as other 
evaluated project applications.

The City of Syracuse applied for a Swimming 
Pool project. The preliminary application requested 
$200,000 in funding. It was not selected to complete a 
full application because fund priorities for swimming 
pool projects were for new construction or major 
renovation projects. The accessibility improvements for 
the Syracuse Swimming Pool would not significantly 
address the scoring criteria in comparison to other 
evaluated new construction or major renovation 
projects on swimming pools.

The Village of Taylor applied for a Convention 
Center project. The preliminary application requested 
$250,000 in funding. It was not selected to complete a 
full application because projects involving demolition 
were not identified as a program priority. There are 
also similar project applications in the region that 
scored higher in the review process.

The City of Wisner applied for an Auditorium 
project. The preliminary application requested 
$250,000 in funding. It was not selected to complete a 
full application because insufficient information was 
provided. It could not be determined that the project 
was eligible as the pre-application did not identify the 
scope of the project or address the evaluation criteria 
set forth in statute.

Rendezvous Square, Ogallala, Nebraska



19

Rendezvous Square, Ogallala, Nebraska

*Other funds include: local matching funds by the municipality, other grant funds, contributions, and in-kind 
matching funds.

**The incomplete table above reflects the municipality, project type, requested grant amount, matching 
funds, and budget for the non-select preliminary applications. The preliminary application asks for the 
amount of grant request and a brief description of the center. It does not require including the amount and 
type of matching funds or total budget therefore it is only listed above for those communities that provided 
the information in preliminary applications. 

 
2014 Non-Select Preliminary Applications**

Municipality Project Grant Amount Other Funds* Total Budget
Adams Community Building     $250,000.00    
Alma Swimming Pool  $375,000.00    

Bayard Bayard Main Street Buildings Redevelopment  $10,000.00    
Bridgeport Prairie Winds Community Center $55,000.00    

Burwell Swimming Pool $9,650.00    
Fairbury Pool Feasibility Study    $10,000.00   $20,000.00 

Grand Island Veterans Field Complex   
$1,125,000.00   $2,300,000.00 

Grand Island Island Oasis Waterpark  $1,125,000.00   $2,500,000.00 
Hastings Public Library Renovation  $500,000.00  $3,800,000.00 $5,000,000.00 
Holdrege Splash Pad     $97,000.00     $101,000.00     $198,000.00 
La Vista Sports Complex  $281,000.00    
Loomis Splash Pad $80,000.00 $80,000.00    $160,000.00 

Oshkosh Swimming Pool $375,000.00 $1,800,000.00 $2,200,000.00 
Panama Community Center $50,000.00       $50,000.00     $150,000.00 

Scottsbluff Community Center     $600,000.00    
Sumner Splash Pad    $30,000.00       $11,000.00  
Sutton Activities Center     $375,000.00  $1,000,000.00 $1,700,000.00 

Syracuse Swimming Pool $200,000.00    
Taylor Convention Center     $250,000.00    
Wisner Auditorium     $250,000.00    

Total $6,047,650.00 -- --



20

The Customized Job Training program provides 
flexible and discretionary grant funding to 

help ensure that the State’s workforce is prepared 
in advances in rapidly changing technologies and 
industries. The Job Training Program resulted in 60 
job training projects involving 3,016 employees for a 
total planned cost of $7,667,647. Of these projects, 15 
were newly-awarded (1,189 employees with a total cost 

CUSTOMIZED JOB TRAINING

of $2,923,500). Total Job Training expenditures were 
$4,290,531.60.

Of the 60 active projects, 24 (40%) were for 
businesses located in counties outside the Lincoln and 
Omaha Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA).  Sixteen 
projects were in the Lincoln MSA and 20 were in the 
Omaha MSA.

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Anticipated 
Completion

10-01-152  $200,000.00  $164,577.10 50 Southeast 
Community 

College

3/24/2010 3/23/2013 2014

11-01-056  $7,000.00  $ -   7 In-House                  
Training

6/28/2010 6/27/2011 2014

11-01-075  $101,500.00  $57,048.26 29 In-House                          
Training

11/1/2010 10/31/2012 2015

11-01-091  $250,500.00  $226,500.00 167 In-House                          
Training

11/23/2010 11/22/2012 2015

11-01-145  $22,500.00  $22,500.00 20 In-House                          
Training

2/21/2011 2/21/2013 2014

11-01-146  $24,000.00  $20,108.80 6 In-House                          
Training

3/25/2011 3/24/2013 2015

11-01-147  $430,000.00  $430,000.00 172 In-House                          
Training

2/28/2011 2/27/2012 2015

11-01-151  $75,000.00  $75,000.00 30 In-House                          
Training

3/15/2011 3/14/2013 2015

11-01-153  $20,900.00  $ -   5 In-House                          
Training

4/21/2011 4/20/2012 2014

11-01-154  $10,000.00  $ -   5 In-House                          
Training

4/21/2011 4/20/2012 2015

11-01-155  $16,000.00  $12,269.50 8 In-House                          
Training

4/25/2011 4/24/2014 2015

11-01-157  $272,000.00  $270,986.97 68 In-House                          
Training

5/5/2011 5/4/2013 2015

11-01-158  $40,000.00  $ -   10 In-House                          
Training

4/20/2011 4/19/2012 2014

Job Training (Continued)



CUSTOMIZED JOB TRAINING

21

11-01-160  $84,000.00  $68,448.00 21 In-House                          
Training

5/13/2011 1/13/2014 2015

11-01-161  $54,000.00  $22,171.20 18 In-House 
Training

5/6/2011 8/5/2013 2015

11-01-168  $34,997.00  $24,284.57 10 In-House 
Training

3/17/2011 3/16/2012 2015

11-01-183  $10,000.00  $8,000.00 5 In-House 
Training

6/19/2011 6/18/2012 2015

12-01-049  $7,500.00  $ -   5 In-House 
Training

8/25/2011 8/24/2011 2014

12-01-051  $288,000.00  $288,000.00 96 In-House 
Training

8/26/2011 2/26/2013 2014

12-01-052  $32,000.00  $22,524.95 8 In-House 
Training

6/29/2010 6/28/2013 2015

12-01-054  $33,750.00  $20,250.00 27 In-House 
Training

10/6/2011 4/6/2011 2015

12-01-067  $105,000.00  $ -   35 In-House 
Training

10/31/2011 10/31/2013 2015

12-01-071  $22,500.00  $ -   30 In-House 
Training

10/31/2011 10/31/2013 2015

12-01-080  $402,000.00  $402,000.00 134 In-House 
Training

12/5/2011 12/4/2013 2014

12-01-097  $18,000.00  $18,000.00 12 In-House 
Training

1/4/2012 1/3/2013 2014

12-01-199  $18,000.00  $18,000.00 12 In-House 
Training

3/30/2012 3/29/2013 2014

12-01-209  $28,000.00  $28,000.00 7 In-House 
Training

4/14/2012 4/13/2013 2014

12-01-222  $45,000.00  $16,999.60 18 In-House 
Training

4/19/2012 12/19/2014 2014

12-01-230  $237,000.00  $237,000.00 79 In-House 
Training

5/1/2012 4/31/2013 2015

12-01-243  $60,000.00  $23,335.98 30 In-House 
Training

5/9/2012 5/9/2015 2016

12-01-259  $25,000.00  $22,480.00 50 In-House 
Training

5/9/2012 5/9/2013 2015

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Anticipated 
Completion



22

Job Training (Continued)

12-01-261  $18,000.00  $15,000.00 12 In-House 
Training

6/7/2012 6/7/2015 2014

13-01-022  $40,000.00  $ -   10 In-House 
Training

8/17/2012 8/16/2012 2015

13-01-035  $136,000.00  $133,249.20 136 In-House 
Training

8/29/2012 8/29/2013 2015

13-01-042  $100,000.00  $ -   25 In-House 
Training

1/1/2013 12/31/2014 2015

13-01-048  $20,000.00  $ -   20 In-House 
Training

9/30/2012 3/29/2014 2014

13-01-081  $190,000.00  $190,000.00 60 In-House 
Training

10/26/2012 10/25/2013 2014

13-01-113  $100,000.00  $43,989.05 100 In-House 
Training

12/18/2012 12/17/2013 2015

13-01-127  $36,500.00  $36,500.00 18 In-House 
Training

2/1/2013 2/1/2015 2014

13-01-132  $7,000.00  $ -   5 In-House 
Training

2/7/2013 2//2014 2015

13-01-133  $29,500.00  $27,598.87 14 In-House 
Training

2/8/2013 2/7/2014 2015

13-01-159  $72,000.00  $ -   24 In-House 
Training

3/4/2013 3/4/2014 2015

13-01-168  $505,000.00 $ -   100 In-House 
Training 

& Central 
Community 

College

3/14/2013 3/14/2015 2015

13-01-252  $36,000.00 $24,000.00 9 In-House 
Training

5/23/2013 5/23/2015 2016

13-01-267  $480,000.00  $ -   120 In-House 
Training

8/29/2012 2/28/2014 2015

14-01-002  $100,000.00  $ -   25 In-House 
Training

7/1/2013 7/1/2015 2016

14-01-003  $138,000.00  $ -   46 In-House 
Training

7/2/2013 7/2/2015 2016

14-01-013  $500,000.00  $500,000.00 250 In-House 
Training

7/26/2013 7/26/2014 2014

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Anticipated 
Completion



14-01-014  $30,000.00  $30,000.00 15 In-House 
Training

8/1/2013 8/1/2014 2014

14-01-015  $407,500.00  $326,552.58 163 In-House 
Training

8/2/2013 8/2/2015 2016

14-01-029  $24,000.00  $ -   8 In-House 
Training

8/30/2013 8/30/2015 2016

14-01-164  $200,000.00  $200,000.00 200 In-House 
Training

3/21/2014 3/21/2015 2016

14-01-170  $200,000.00   50 In-House 
Training

4/4/2014 4/4/2015 2016

14-01-228  $40,000.00  $31,200.00 40 In-House 
Training 4/29/2014 4/29/2015 2016

15-01-090  $40,000.00  $12,022.00 20 In-House 
Training 8/1/2014 8/1/2015 2016

15-01-091  $471,000.00  $221,934.97 157 In-House 
Training 8/18/2014 8/18/2015 2016

15-01-092  $210,000.00  $ -   60 In-House 
Training 8/18/2014 8/18/2015 2016

15-01-093  $124,000.00  $ -   31 In-House 
Training 9/17/2014 9/17/2015 2016

15-01-116  $40,000.00  $ -   10 In-House 
Training 10/13/2014 10/13/2015 2016

15-01-117  $399,000.00  $ -   114 In-House 
Training 10/14/2014 10/14/2015 2016

 

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Anticipated 
Completion

23

Closed Job Training

09-01-085  $82,450.04  $82,450.04   30 In-House 
Training 8/14/2008 8/13/2011 2011

09-01-164  $124,000.00  $1,071,000.00 263
In House and 
Classroom-On 

Site
 01/1/2009 12/31/2010 2010

10-01-056  $13,500.00  $13,500.00 9 In-House 
Training 8/12/2009 8/11/2011 2011

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Projected          
Completion        

Date



24

10-01-071  $125,000.00  $125,000.00   25 In-House 
Training 9/15/2009 9/14/2011 2011

10-01-107 $75,973.28  $75,973.28 27 In-House 
Training  11/25/2009 11/24/2010 2010

10-01-111  $3,000.00  $3,000.00 6 In-House 
Training 8/12/2009 12/10/2011 2011

10-01-153  $20,000.00  $20,000.00   5 In-House 
Training 3/10/2010 3/9/2012 2012

10-01-155  $133,500.00  $133,500.00   445 In-House 
Training 4/9/2010 4/9/2011 2011

10-01-159  $72,064.31 $72,064.31   40 In-House 
Training 2/8/2010 2/7/2011 2011

11-01-048  $120,000.00 $120,000.00   30 In-House 
Training 7/15/2010 7/14/2012 2012

11-01-074  $37,000.00 $37,000.00   25 In-House 
Training 11/01/2010 10/31/2011 2011

11-01-126  $4,000.00 $4,000.00   1 In-House 
Training 1/11/2011 1/10/2012 2012

11-01-138  $2,396.43 $2,396.43   3 In-House 
Training 2/3/2011 2/2/2014 2012

11-01-141  $44,640.00 $44,640.00   41
In House and 
Classroom-On 

Site
2/8/2011 2/7/2014 2014

11-01-142  $410,000.00 $410,000.00   100
In House and 
Classroom-On 

Site
2/21/2011 2/20/2012 2012

11-01-152  $56,000.00 $56,000.00   16 In-House 
Training 3/14/2011 3/13/2012 2012

11-01-173  $60,000.00 $60,000.00   15 In-House 
Training 6/2/2011 6/1/2012 2012

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Closed Job Training (Continued)

Projected          
Completion        

Date



25

12-01-040  $141,500.00 $141,500.00   45
In House and 
Classroom-On 

Site
7/1/2011 6/30/2012 2012

12-01-041  $6,500.00 $6,500.00    5 In-House 
Training 6/30/2011 6/29/2012 2012

12-01-043  $237,500.00 $237,500.00   95 In-House 
Training 7/27/2011 7/26/2012 2012

12-01-098  $192,500.00 $192,500.00    77 In-House 
Training 4/1/2011 3/31/2012 2012

Contract          
Number Award  Expenditures 

to Date 

New 
Employees 

Trained

Training                        
Institution

Training                 
Start Date

Training                 
End Date

Projected          
Completion        

Date



The InternNE program connects college students 
and employers from across the state, providing a 

unique opportunity for them to co-invest in the future. 
Interns gain valuable business experience that will help 
them in future careers, while successful internships 
help businesses develop tomorrow’s leaders. InternNE 
program had a total of 455 projects during 2014. 
Of those, 150 were closed between January 1 and 
December 31, 2014, leaving 305 active projects at the 

InternNE

end of 2014. Altogether 1,236 internship positions 
were approved and $5.325 million granted to the 
participating companies. Of the awarded positions, 
817 were filled during the 2014 calendar year. The 
InternNE program disbursed $2,214,689, of which 43% 
was reimbursed to the 150 companies with contracts 
that closed during 2014. Of the 455 projects in 2014, 
290 were for businesses located within Lancaster, 
Douglas and Sarpy counties.

13-01-118 1 1 $5,000 $2,065 1/8/2013 1/8/2015

13-01-119 4 2 $20,000 $7,812 1/9/2013 1/9/2015

13-01-120  3  3 $15,000 $14,083 1/11/2013 1/11/2015

13-01-121  5 0  $17,500 $0 1/14/2013 1/14/2015

13-01-122 3 1 $15,000 $2,340 1/17/2013 1/17/2015

13-01-123 1 0 $5,000 $0 1/22/2013 1/22/2015

13-01-124 1 1 $5,000 $4,333 1/22/2013 1/22/2015

13-01-125 1 1 $5,000 $3,077 1/23/2013 1/23/2015

13-01-128 1 1 $3,500 $2,847 1/26/2013 1/26/2015

13-01-129 5 5 $25,000 $19,889 1/30/2013 1/30/2015

13-01-142 2 2 $10,000 $0 1/30/2013 1/30/2015

13-01-143 1 1 $3,500 $0 2/6/2013 2/6/2015

13-01-143 5 2 $25,000 $10,000 1/24/2013 1/24/2015

13-01-144 5 4 $25,000 $6,259 2/7/2013 2/7/2015

13-01-145 10 10 $35,000 $23,183 2/17/2013 2/17/2015

13-01-146 4 4 $20,000 $16,022 2/19/2013 2/19/2015

13-01-155 4 1 $20,000 $3,358 1/28/2013 1/28/2015

13-01-156 2 2 $10,000 $9,252 3/3/2013 3/3/2015

13-01-157 5 5 $17,500 $9,563 2/15/2013 2/15/2015

13-01-161 5 1 $25,000 $0 1/25/2013 1/25/2015

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

26

InternNE Active



27

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

13-01-162 4 4 $20,000 $17,017 2/8/2013 2/8/2015

13-01-163 5 0 $25,000 $0 2/10/2013 2/10/2015

13-01-164 2 2 $10,000 $10,000 2/13/2013 2/13/2015

13-01-165 2 1 $10,000 $5,000 2/20/2013 2/20/2015

13-01-166 4 0 $20,000 $0 2/21/2013 2/21/2015

13-01-167 2 2 $10,000 $9,896 2/21/2013 2/21/2015

13-01-169 4 4 $20,000 $16,984 1/30/2013 1/30/2015

13-01-171 5 3 $25,000 $8,695 2/15/2013 2/15/2015

13-01-172 1 0 $5,000 $0 2/27/2013 2/27/2015

13-01-173 1 1 $5,000 $0 3/5/2013 3/5/2015

13-01-174 5 4 $17,500 $0 3/12/2013 3/12/2015

13-01-175 2 2 $10,000 $9,158 4/19/2013 4/19/2015

13-01-179 1 1 $5,000 $4,243 1/30/2013 1/30/2015

13-01-180 1 1 $5,000 $3,544 3/6/2013 3/6/2015

13-01-181 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/6/2013 3/6/2015

13-01-182 2 2 $10,000 $6,222 3/7/2013 3/7/2015

13-01-183 3 1 $15,000 $904 3/11/2013 3/11/2015

13-01-184 3 1 $15,000 $5,000 3/12/2013 3/12/2015

13-01-185 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/13/2013 3/13/2015

13-01-186 3 1 $15,000 $4,852 3/18/2013 3/18/2015

13-01-187 3 3 $15,000 $10,289 3/19/2013 3/19/2015

13-01-188 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/23/2013 3/23/2015

13-01-189 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/27/2013 3/27/2015

13-01-190 3 2 $15,000 $5,000 5/11/2013 5/11/2015

13-01-191 5 5 $17,500 $11,946 5/16/2013 5/16/2015

13-01-192 2 2 $10,000 $7,368 2/22/2013 2/22/2015

13-01-193 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/5/2013 3/5/2015

13-01-194 3 3 $15,000 $4,410 3/21/2013 3/21/2015

13-01-195 3 0 $15,000 $0 3/22/2013 3/22/2015

13-01-196 1 0 $3,500 $0 3/23/2013 3/23/2015



Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

InternNE Active (Continued)

28

13-01-197 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/26/2013 3/26/2015

13-01-198 1 0 $5,000 $0 4/1/2013 4/1/2015

13-01-199 1 1 $5,000 $3,007 4/2/2013 4/2/2015

13-01-200 5 4 $25,000 $17,246 4/3/2013 4/3/2015

13-01-201 3 3 $15,000 $13,748 4/3/2013 4/3/2015

13-01-202 4 4 $20,000 $0 4/13/2013 4/13/2015

13-01-203 2 2 $10,000 $1,233 3/19/2013 3/12/2015

13-01-207 3 0 $15,000 $0 4/3/2013 4/3/2015

13-01-208 1 1 $5,000 $2,047 4/8/2013 4/8/2015

13-01-209 10 10 $50,000 $46,256 2/28/2013 2/28/2015

13-01-210 1 1 $5,000 $1,826 3/5/2013 3/5/2015

13-01-211 2 2 $7,000 $6,688 4/12/2013 4/12/2015

13-01-212 3 3 $15,000 $9,446 4/17/2013 4/17/2015

13-01-216 1 0 $5,000 $0 4/11/2013 4/11/2015

13-01-217 5 5 $17,500 $16,240 4/17/2013 4/17/2015

13-01-218 1 1 $5,000 $0 4/19/2013 4/19/2015

13-01-219 7 7 $35,000 $21,382 5/3/2013 5/3/2015

13-01-226 2 1 $10,000 $4,845 4/24/2013 4/24/2015

13-01-227 3 1 $15,000 $4,176 4/25/2013 4/25/2015

13-01-228 5 4 $25,000 $11,614 4/25/2013 4/25/2015

13-01-229 1 1 $5,000 $3,505 4/29/2013 4/29/2015

13-01-230 1 0 $5,000 $0 5/1/2013 5/1/2015

13-01-231 5 5 $25,000 $25,000 5/17/2013 5/17/2015

13-01-232 3 2 $15,000 $5,357 6/9/2013 6/9/2015

13-01-233 10 10 $50,000 $47,796 2/20/2013 2/20/2015

13-01-234 1 1 $5,000 $1,297 4/24/2013 4/24/2015

13-01-235 4 3 $20,000 $9,895 4/24/2013 4/24/2015

13-01-236 1 1 $3,500 $3,500 4/25/2013 4/25/2015

13-01-237 2 2 $7,000 $5,433 5/1/2013 5/1/2015



29

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

13-01-242 2 2 $10,000 $10,000 5/17/2013 5/17/2015

13-01-244 2 1 $10,000 $3,943 5/17/2013 6/3/2015

13-01-245 2 2 $10,000 $9,020 5/15/2013 5/15/2015

13-01-246 2 0 $10,000 $0 5/8/2013 5/8/2015

13-01-247 5 1 $25,000 $0 5/15/2013 5/15/2015

13-01-248 1 1 $5,000 $2,393 5/7/2013 5/7/2015

13-01-249 1 1 $5,000 $4,681 5/21/2013 5/29/2015

13-01-250 1 0 $3,500 $0 5/22/2013 5/22/2015

13-01-251 5 1 $25,000 $0 5/14/2013 5/14/2015

13-01-255 5 3 $25,000 $0 5/23/2013 5/23/2015

13-01-256 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 5/23/2013 5/23/2015

13-01-257 2 1 $10,000 $0 5/16/2013 5/16/2015

13-01-258 1 1 $3,500 $1,124 5/13/2013 5/13/2015

13-01-260 3 3 $5,000 $12,097 6/8/2013 6/8/2015

13-01-261 2 0 $10,000 $0 6/10/2013 6/10/2015

13-01-262 5 0 $25,000 $0 6/1/2013 6/1/2015

13-01-263 4 2 $20,000 $10,000 5/30/2013 5/30/2015

13-01-264 5 0 $25,000 $0 6/4/2013 6/4/2015

13-01-265 1 1 $5,000 $0 5/14/2013 5/14/2015

13-01-266 2 1 $7,000 $2,828 5/31/2013 5/31/2015

13-01-280 1 0 $5,000 $0 6/17/2013 6/17/2015

13-01-281 1 0 $5,000 $0 6/17/2013 6/17/2015

13-01-282 1 1 $5,000 $1,872 6/17/2013 6/17/2015

13-01-283 4 4 $20,000 $14,919 5/24/2013 5/24/2015

13-01-284 1 1 $5,000 $1,719 6/21/2013 6/21/2015

13-01-285 1 1 $5,000 $1,222 6/24/2013 6/24/2015

13-01-287 3 0 $15,000 $0 6/17/2013 6/17/2015

14-01-005 7 4 $35,000 $10,791 7/8/2013 7/8/2015

14-01-006 5 4 $25,000 $10,493 7/10/2013 7/10/2015



Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

InternNE Active (Continued)

30

14-01-007 2 0 $10,000 $0 7/6/2013 7/6/2015

14-01-009 3 2 $15,000 $8,411 7/15/2013 7/15/2015

14-01-011 5 5 $25,000 $23,915 7/16/2013 7/16/2015

14-01-012 1 0 $5,000 $0 7/22/2013 7/22/2015

14-01-020 5 5 $25,000 $17,295 8/9/2013 8/9/2015

14-01-024 2 1 $10,000 $1,398 8/14/2013 8/14/2015

14-01-025 1 0 $3,500 $0 8/16/2013 8/16/2015

14-01-026 2 2 $10,000 $6,288 8/5/2013 8/5/2015

14-01-036 4 1 $20,000 $2,809 9/17/2013 9/17/2015

14-01-071 1 0 $5,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-072 5 3 $15,000 $7,493 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-073 1 1 $4,500 $4,500 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-074 4 2 $20,000 $4,710 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-075 2 1 $4,000 $2,000 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-076 2 2 $6,000 $6,069 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-077 1 1 $3,000 $438 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-078 1 0 $2,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-079 2 2 $3,000 $1,500 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-080 1 1 $1,000 $711 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-081 5 5 $22,500 $17,108 1/15/2014 7/15/2015

14-01-082 1 1 $3,000 $1,443 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-083 1 1 $5,000 $4,277 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-084 5 5 $25,000 $12,105 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-085 1 1 $5,000 $3,098 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-086 1 1 $1,000 $656 1/15/2014 7/15/2015

14-01-087 5 5 $25,000 $6,433 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-088 10 5 $50,000 $18,039 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-089 3 3 $15,000 $14,358 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-090 3 1 $6,000 $1,963 1/15/2014 1/15/2015



31

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

14-01-091 1 1 $5,000 $2,255 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-092 1 0 $3,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-093 1 1 $3,500 $3,500 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-094 1 1 $4,000 $2,384 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-095 2 2 $10,000 $3,204 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-096 3 0 $15,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-097 2 0 $6,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-098 2 0 $10,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-099 4 1 $12,000 $990 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-100 3 0 $12,000 $0 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-101 5 1 $10,000 $1,525 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-102 1 1 $4,000 $4,000 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-103 5 4 $25,000 $7,248 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-104 1 1 $2,500 $2,500 1/15/2014 1/15/2015

14-01-123 3 3 $15,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-124 1 1 $5,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-125 2 2 $10,000 $7,391 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-126 1 1 $3,000 $3,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-127 2 2 $5,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-128 5 5 $10,000 $7,494 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-129 4 3 $20,000 $15,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-130 3 2 $12,000 $8,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-131 5 5 $25,000 $13,310 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-132 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-133 5 5 $22,500 $21,594 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-134 1 1 $3,000 $3,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-135 2 0 $4,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-136 9 9 $45,000 $35,266 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-137 5 3 $25,000 $5,617 3/15/2014 3/15/2015



Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

InternNE Active (Continued)

32

14-01-138 5 3 $20,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-139 2 2 $10,000 $9,500 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-140 2 2 $6,000 $2,785 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-141 2 0 $6,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-142 1 0 $4,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-143 2 2 $8,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-144 5 5 $25,000 $21,532 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-145 5 5 $25,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-146 5 5 $20,000 $18,982 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-147 2 2 $6,000 $6,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-148 5 5 $20,000 $10,882 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-149 5 5 $20,000 $11,621 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-150 6 5 $21,000 $17,500 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-151 1 0 $3,000 $0 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-152 1 1 $3,000 $1,552 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-153 3 3 $9,000 $5,582 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-154 3 3 $7,500 $4,855 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-155 1 1 $2,500 $2,496 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-156 3 3 $9,000 $9,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-157 3 3 $10,000 $12,111 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-158 1 1 $3,000 $3,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-159 3 3 $9,000 $8,556 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-160 2 2 $6,000 $10,000 3/15/2014 3/15/2015

14-01-185 1 1 $3,000 $3,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-186 10 0 $40,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-187 5 5 $20,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-188 2 1 $7,000 $1,402 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-189 1 1 $4,000 $2,739 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-190 1 0 $3,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015



33

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

14-01-191 3 0 $10,500 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-192 2 0 $4,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-193 2 1 $4,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-194 5 3 $25,000 $5,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-195 2 2 $10,000 $5,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-196 1 1 $2,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-197 1 1 $4,000 $2,602 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-198 3 3 $9,000 $3,555 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-199 2 1 $5,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-200 2 2 $6,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-201 1 1 $2,500 $2,263 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-202 2 2 $10,000 $8,476 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-203 1 0 $1,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-204 5 1 $17,500 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-205 2 2 $3,000 $2,500 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-206 2 2 $8,000 $8,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-207 2 1 $7,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-208 4 4 $20,000 $13,048 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-209 5 3 $15,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-210 1 0 $5,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-211 2 2 $6,000 $6,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-212 3 3 $6,000 $6,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-213 3 3 $15,000 $5,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-214 1 1 $3,000 $2,943 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-215 1 1 $3,500 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-216 2 2 $7,000 $7,000 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-217 2 0 $10,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-218 5 3 $25,000 $7,319 5/15/2014 5/15/2015

14-01-219 5 3 $25,000 $0 5/15/2014 5/15/2015



InternNE Active (Continued)

34

15-01-005 1 1 $5,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-006 1 0 $3,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-008 2 2 $2,000 $2,000 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-009 4 4 $12,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-010 2 1 $8,000 $4,000 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-011 2 2 $6,000 $5,860 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-012 1 1 $3,000 $1,972 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-013 2 2 $2,000 $1,657 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-014 2 0 $10,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-015 3 2 $6,000 $2,000 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-016 1 1 $5,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-017 5 1 $10,000 $1,462 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-018 1 1 $1,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-019 1 1 $1,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-020 4 4 $12,000 $12,000 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-021 1 1 $3,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-022 1 1 $2,000 $2,000 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-023 1 0 $4,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-024 1 1 $5,000 $2,037 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-025 5 2 $10,000 $2,192 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-026 2 2 $8,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-027 10 1 $30,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-028 4 0 $16,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-029 5 0 $20,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-030 3 2 $15,000 $2,468 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-031 1 1 $5,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-032 1 0 $4,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-033 1 1 $3,000 $3,000 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-034 3 0 $15,000 $0 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End



35

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

15-01-035 2 2 $8,000 $2,624 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-036 3 3 $15,000 $1,504 7/15/2014 7/15/2015

15-01-068 2 2 $10,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-069 5 1 $25,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-070 2 2 $10,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-071 2 2 $10,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-072 1 1 $2,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-073 1 0 $3,500 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-074 1 1 $5,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-075 5 4 $15,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-076 1 0 $2,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-077 2 0 $10,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-078 3 1 $4,500 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-079 2 0 $2,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-080 2 1 $10,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-081 5 5 $20,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-082 1 1 $5,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-083 1 0 $3,500 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-084 1 0 $4,000 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-085 1 0 $1,500 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-086 5 5 $17,500 $0 9/15/2014 9/15/2015

15-01-094 1 0 $5,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-095 2 2 $5,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-096 1 0 $5,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-097 2 2 $5,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-098 1 0 $1,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-099 1 0 $5,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-100 1 0 $2,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-101 1 1 $3,000 $3,000 10/15/2014 10/15/2015



Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

36

InternNE Active (Continued)

15-01-102 1 1 $5,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-103 2 1 $10,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-104 1 0 $1,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-105 8 1 $12,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-106 5 3 $25,000 $0 10/15/2014 10/15/2015

15-01-120 1 1 $1,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-121 1 1 $2,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-122 2 1 $5,000 $2,500 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-123 3 1 $12,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-124 4 0 $16,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-125 2 2 $10,000 $662 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-126 1 0 $1,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-127 1 0 $1,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-128 5 1 $7,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-129 1 1 $3,000 $873 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-130 2 0 $3,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-131 2 2 $2,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-132 3 0 $10,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-133 5 5 $25,000 $6,624 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-134 1 0 $5,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-135 2 2 $3,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-136 1 1 $2,500 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015

15-01-137 2 0 $2,000 $0 11/15/2014 11/15/2015
 



37

InternNE Closed 

12-01-149 2 0 $10,000 $0 2/22/2012 2/22/2014

12-01-185 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/15/2012 3/15/2014

12-01-192 2 0 $10,000 $0 3/19/2012 3/19/2014

12-01-197 1 0 $5,000 $0 3/23/2012 3/23/2014

12-01-203 2 0 $10,000 $0 3/29/2012 3/29/2014

12-01-227 4 0 $20,000 $0 4/23/2012 4/23/2014

12-01-234 5 0 $25,000 $0 4/27/2012 4/27/2014

12-01-235 1 0 $5,000 $0 4/30/2012 4/30/2014

12-01-081 5 0 $25,000 $0 5/8/2012 5/8/2014

12-01-247 1 0 $5,000 $0 5/9/2012 5/9/2014

12-01-251 2 0 $10,000 $0 5/17/2012 5/17/2014

12-01-269 5 0 $25,000 $0 6/7/2012 6/7/2014

12-01-285 2 0 $10,000 $0 6/13/2012 6/13/2014

12-01-283 10 0 $35,000 $0 6/22/2012 6/22/2014

13-01-018 2 0 $10,000 $0 7/31/2012 7/31/2014

13-01-033 1 0 $3,500 $0 8/14/2012 8/14/2014

13-01-050 1 0 $5,000 $0 9/19/2012 9/19/2014

13-01-054 1 0 $3,500 $0 9/28/2012 9/28/2014

13-01-068 3 0 $10,500 $0 10/17/2012 10/17/2014

13-01-063 2 0 $10,000 $0 10/23/2012 10/23/2014

14-01-047 2 0 $10,000 $0 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

13-01-099 1 0 $5,000 $0 11/27/2012 11/27/2014

13-01-098 1 0 $3,500 $0 12/4/2012 12/4/2014

13-01-108 5 0 $25,000 $0 12/11/2012 12/11/2014

13-01-109 2 0 $7,000 $0 12/21/2012 12/21/2014

11-01-257 5 1 $25,000 $0 7/28/2011 1/1/2014

12-01-091 1 1 $5,000 $1,621 1/3/2012 1/3/2014

12-01-153 3 1 $15,000 $5,000 3/1/2012 3/1/2014

12-01-184 3 1 $15,000 $3,610 3/13/2012 3/13/2014

12-01-186 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 3/13/2012 3/13/2014

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End



38

12-01-193 1 1 $5,000 $2,319 3/21/2012 3/21/2014

12-01-195 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 3/22/2012 3/22/2014

12-01-223 1 1 $5,000 $4,422 3/29/2012 3/29/2014

12-01-212 1 1 $5,000 $0 4/6/2012 4/6/2014

12-01-224 1 1 $5,000 $1,154 4/18/2012 4/18/2014

12-01-225 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 4/18/2012 4/18/2014

12-01-226 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 4/24/2012 4/24/2014

12-01-236 1 1 $5,000 $1,846 4/30/2012 4/30/2014

12-01-237 1 1 $5,000 $3,160 5/1/2012 5/1/2014

12-01-244 1 1 $5,000 $1,470 5/3/2012 5/3/2014

12-01-245 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 5/4/2012 5/4/2014

12-01-246 1 1 $5,000 $3,249 5/8/2012 5/8/2014

12-01-248 1 1 $5,000 $3,899 5/10/2012 5/10/2014

12-01-256 1 1 $5,000 $0 5/14/2012 5/14/2014

12-01-258 4 1 $20,000 $0 5/14/2012 5/14/2014

12-01-254 1 1 $5,000 $2,736 5/15/2012 5/15/2014

13-01-016 1 1 $5,000 $1,362 6/1/2012 6/1/2014

12-01-271 1 1 $3,500 $3,500 6/5/2012 6/5/2014

12-01-274 2 1 $10,000 $5,000 6/7/2012 6/7/2014

12-01-266 1 1 $5,000 $2,535 6/8/2012 6/8/2014

12-01-268 1 1 $3,500 $3,164 6/8/2012 6/8/2014

12-01-273 1 1 $5,000 $3,828 6/8/2012 6/8/2014

12-01-275 1 1 $5,000 $2,402 6/11/2012 6/11/2014

12-01-284 3 1 $15,000 $5,000 6/22/2012 6/22/2014

13-01-010 2 1 $10,000 $5,000 7/8/2012 7/8/2014

13-01-012 1 1 $5,000 $2,326 7/11/2012 7/11/2014

13-01-015 1 1 $5,000 $3,871 7/19/2012 7/19/2014

13-01-032 1 1 $3,500 $1,810 8/24/2012 8/24/2014

13-01-036 2 1 $10,000 $2,017 8/30/2012 8/30/2014

13-01-037 1 1 $5,000 $0 8/30/2012 8/30/2014

InternNE Closed (Continued)

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End



39 

13-01-053 1 1 $5,000 $2,142 9/18/2012 9/18/2014

13-01-051 5 1 $25,000 $0 9/21/2012 9/21/2014

13-01-055 2 1 $10,000 $1,711 10/1/2012 10/1/2014

13-01-056 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 10/3/2012 10/3/2014

13-01-065 1 1 $5,000 $4,698 10/4/2012 10/4/2014

13-01-062 1 1 $5,000 $4,494 10/22/2012 10/22/2014

13-01-061 6 1 $30,000 $0 10/23/2012 10/23/2014

13-01-066 1 1 $5,000 $690 10/30/2012 10/30/2014

13-01-087 1 1 $5,000 $5,000 11/1/2012 11/1/2014

13-01-088 1 1 $5,000 $0 11/1/2012 11/1/2014

13-01-092 1 1 $3,500 $602 11/5/2012 11/5/2014

14-01-046 1 1 $3,000 $0 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-049 1 1 $5,000 $1,947 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-051 1 1 $3,000 $0 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-053 1 1 $4,000 $0 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-057 2 1 $10,000 $463 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-059 5 1 $25,000 $0 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

13-01-100 1 1 $5,000 $5,827 12/3/2012 12/3/2014

12-01-136 3 2 $15,000 $2,087 1/30/2012 1/30/2014

12-01-221 2 2 $10,000 $7,242 2/6/2012 2/6/2014

12-01-139 2 2 $10,000 $10,000 2/9/2012 2/9/2014

12-01-150 2 2 $10,000 $2,983 2/23/2012 2/23/2014

12-01-152 2 2 $10,000 $5,000 2/29/2012 2/28/2014

12-01-154 2 2 $10,000 $7,584 3/1/2012 3/1/2014

12-01-155 2 2 $10,000 $9,162 3/2/2012 3/2/2014

12-01-202 2 2 $10,000 $0 3/28/2012 3/28/2014

12-01-202 2 2 $10,000 $9,963 3/28/2012 3/28/2014

12-01-214 2 2 $10,000 $8,140 4/10/2012 4/10/2014

12-01-215 2 2 $10,000 $1,245 4/12/2012 4/12/2014

12-01-252 2 2 $10,000 $0 5/11/2012 5/11/2014

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End



12-01-257 2 2 $10,000 $10,000 5/15/2012 5/15/2014

12-01-270 2 2 $10,000 $10,000 6/7/2012 6/7/2014

12-01-282 3 2 $15,000 $10,000 6/29/2012 6/29/2014

13-01-030 2 2 $10,000 $9,395 8/23/2012 8/23/2014

13-01-031 2 2 $10,000 $5,000 8/24/2012 8/24/2014

13-01-029 2 2 $10,000 $2,403 8/27/2012 8/27/2014

13-01-057 3 2 $10,500 $6,090 10/9/2012 10/9/2014

13-01-064 2 2 $10,000 $0 10/16/2012 10/16/2014

13-01-067 2 2 $10,000 $10,000 10/29/2012 10/29/2014

13-01-091 2 2 $10,000 $6,992 11/12/2012 11/12/2014

14-01-052 2 2 $8,000 $6,843 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-061 2 2 $10,000 $5,000 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

13-01-105 4 2 $20,000 $0 12/5/2012 12/5/2014

13-01-104 5 2 $17,500 $0 12/12/2012 12/12/2014

13-01-106 2 2 $10,000 $5,000 12/19/2012 12/19/2014

13-01-110 2 2 $10,000 $8,055 12/19/2012 12/19/2014

12-01-092 3 3 $10,000 $7,707 1/6/2012 1/6/2014

12-01-135 3 3 $15,000 $14,940 1/29/2012 1/29/2014

12-01-137 4 3 $20,000 $10,313 2/3/2012 2/3/2014

12-01-148 5 3 $25,000 $10,483 2/20/2012 2/20/2014

12-01-194 3 3 $15,000 $11,957 3/22/2012 3/22/2014

12-01-196 3 3 $15,000 $11,040 3/23/2012 3/23/2014

12-01-211 3 3 $15,000 $12,278 3/27/2012 3/27/2014

12-01-216 8 3 $40,000 $7,292 4/3/2012 4/3/2014

12-01-232 3 3 $15,000 $10,693 5/1/2012 5/1/2014

12-01-233 3 3 $15,000 $15,000 5/1/2012 5/1/2014

11-01-280 6 3 $30,000 $10,601 10/7/2011 5/7/2014

12-01-249 5 3 $25,000 $13,501 5/10/2012 5/10/2014

12-01-217 8 3 $40,000 $11,149 4/13/2012 5/14/2014

12-01-140 3 3 $15,000 $7,286 2/10/2012 6/18/2014

40

InternNE Closed (Continued)

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End



41 

Contract          
Number

Positions          
Approved

 Positions     
Filled 

Total             
Awarded Expended Contract                

Start
Contract                       

End

12-01-213 5 3 $17,500 $5,291 4/10/2012 6/18/2014

13-01-038 3 3 $10,500 $5,632 9/17/2012 9/17/2014

13-01-039 3 3 $15,000 $7,696 9/17/2012 9/17/2014

13-01-052 3 3 $15,000 $12,101 9/24/2012 9/24/2014

13-01-086 3 3 $15,000 $11,464 11/1/2012 11/1/2014

14-01-058 5 3 $25,000 $0 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

12-01-147 5 4 $17,500 $5,209 2/16/2012 2/16/2014

12-01-250 5 4 $17,500 $13,444 5/15/2012 5/15/2014

12-01-201 5 4 $25,000 $10,805 3/28/2012 5/21/2014

12-01-267 5 4 $25,000 $5,000 6/8/2012 6/8/2014

13-01-014 4 4 $20,000 $13,246 8/5/2012 8/5/2014

13-01-017 4 4 $20,000 $20,000 7/24/2012 8/13/2014

13-01-089 4 4 $20,000 $16,153 11/5/2012 11/5/2014

13-01-090 4 4 $20,000 $18,865 11/5/2012 11/5/2014

14-01-056 5 4 $25,000 $12,346 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

13-01-097 4 4 $20,000 $9,373 12/4/2012 12/4/2014

13-01-107 4 4 $20,000 $18,149 12/11/2012 12/11/2014

12-01-146 5 5 $25,000 $19,669 2/17/2012 2/17/2014

12-01-255 5 5 $5,000 $3,599 5/15/2012 5/15/2014

12-01-082 5 5 $25,000 $15,829 5/21/2012 5/21/2014

12-01-265 5 5 $25,000 $25,000 6/15/2012 6/15/2014

13-01-008 5 5 $17,500 $17,331 7/8/2012 7/8/2014

13-01-013 5 5 $25,000 $22,033 8/8/2012 8/8/2014

13-01-093 5 5 $25,000 $22,336 11/7/2012 11/7/2014

14-01-050 5 5 $25,000 $22,552 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

14-01-060 5 5 $10,000 $8,485 11/15/2013 11/15/2014

12-01-253 6 6 $30,000 $30,000 5/16/2012 5/16/2014

12-01-238 8 8 $40,000 $31,037 5/2/2012 5/2/2014

12-01-205 10 10 $50,000 $49,964 1/30/2012 1/30/2014

13-01-085 10 10 $50,000 $50,000 10/10/2012 10/10/2014



SITE AND BUILDING DEVELOPMENT FUND

Development Act. These activities have been selected 
by the Department to further priorities which are 
appropriate to local conditions and the state’s economy. 
Approval continued for Site and Building Development 
Fund (SBDF) projects for the 2014 calendar year.  
Funding was focused on business recruitment and 
expansion projects that located or expanded in 
Nebraska. There were no applications received for 
first priority projects. Due to limited funds, DED did 
not solicit applications for speculative site or building 
projects.  

Site and building development projects approved 
during the 2014 calendar year have been included in 
the table below:

Approval Date Recipient Benefitting 
Business

Award Amount

March 2014 Grand Island Area 
Economic Dev Corp

    Manufacturing $300,000

April 2014 Hastings Economic 
Development Corp

     Manufacturing $100,000

August 2014 Sarpy County Manufacturing $150,000
October 2014 City of Beatrice Manufacturing $300,000

Total: $850,000

The purpose of the Site and Building Development 
Act, as stated in Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-12,145 is to 

assist in the provision of industrial-ready sites and 
buildings in all areas of the state to create “conditions 
favorable to meeting the industrial readiness of the 
state.” DED is required through the Site and Building 
Development Act (Neb. Rev. Stat. §81-12,149) to 
develop a Qualified Action Plan by January 1st of each 
even numbered calendar year, and the plan is posted 
on the Department’s website at http://www.neded.
org/files/businessdevelopment/talentinnovation/
QualifiedActionPlanSBDFJan12014Dec312015.pdf

The Qualified Action Plan sets forth the activities 
eligible for assistance under the Site and Building 

42



SITE AND BUILDING DEVELOPMENT FUND AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND

The Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 
(NAHTF) enhances economic development in 

the State and provides safe, affordable housing for 
Nebraska’s citizens. Funding is received from the 
revenue generated through the State’s Documentary 
Stamp Tax. For the 2014 calendar year, it awarded 
$5,521,470, matched by $3,359,384 from the grantees; 
created 177 housing units; and generated employment 
in the amount of 136.7 positions.  

The employment generated data is based on an 
employment multiplier from IMPLAN, an input/
output model used to estimate the impact of economic 
activity. In this example, construction of housing is 
estimated to require one construction job for every 
$304,850 in construction costs with an estimated 
employment multiplier of 1.82. In other words, for 
every job associated with residential construction, 0.82 
additional jobs are created in the economy. These jobs 
may be at businesses that directly support the activity, 
including lumberyards, home supply stores, furniture 
stores, or at businesses that support the households of 
construction workers, such as grocery and retail stores. 

The median monthly ownership cost for homeowners 
with mortgages is $1,278, and the median monthly 
ownership cost for homeowners without mortgages is 
$458.  The median monthly rental cost is $706.

The total amount of money deposited into the AHTF 
from January 1-December 31, 2014 was $8,676,776.33. 

The vacancy rate for NAHTF in 2014 is anticipated to 
be 95 percent. Homeowner vacancy rates and rental 
vacancy rates for 2010-2013 are as follows:

Homeowner Vacancy Rates
2013	 1.7
2012	 1.8
2011	 1.9
2010	 1.9

Rental Vacancy Rates
2013	 6.2
2012	 6.8
2011	 7.3
2010	 7.5
  

43 

Before After



14TFHO3C017  Nebraska 
Housing 

Developers 

Statewide: Keya Paha, 
Boyd, Brown, Rock, Holt, 

Blaine, Loup, Garfield, 
Wheeler, Custer, Valley, 

Greeley, Sherman, Howard, 
Merrick, Hamilton, Dawson, 
Buffalo, Hall, Gosper, Phelps, 

Kearney, Adams, Furnas, 
Harlan & Franklin Counties

$310,000 $0 10 5.1 $535,903

14TFHO3S018  Humboldt City of Humboldt    $166,485 $0 5 0.7 $287,806

14TFHO7074 City of Omaha City of Omaha $472,000 $320,00 16 12.9 $1,369,145

14TFHP01016  Neighborworks 
Northeast NE

 Colfax, Cuming, Madison, 
Pierce, Platte, Stanton & 

Wayne Counties 

$500,000 $75,000 15 9.4 $994,013

14TFHP01042 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

 City of Lincoln
$442,252 $0 13 7.2 $764,529 

14TFHP3005

 High Plains 
Community 

Development 
Corp.

Cities of                            
Chadron & Alliance $497,740 $77,300 3 9.4 $994,082

14TFHP7072 City of Omaha City of Omaha $483,800 $370,000 6 13.9 $1,475,980

14TFHP7073  City of Omaha  City of Omaha $493,800 $938,200 8 23.2 $2,458,237

14TFHP7076  Habitat for 
Humanity  City of Omaha  $450,000 15 33.3 $3,530,993

14TFHP7077  Habitat for 
Humanity  City of Omaha   $500,000 25 0.0 $0

14TFRH01028
Pender 

Community 
Development

 Pender, Wakefield &     
Thurston Counties $732,950 $81,500 5 13.3 $1,407,954 

14TFRH01038  Madison City of Madison    $599,798 $303,600 12 14.7 $1,561,720

14TFRH3C029 Sherman 
County

City of Loup City $716,750 $79,700 5 13.0 $1,376,838

14TFRH3C034  Aurora Housing 
Development 

Corp.

 City of Aurora  $800,000 $250,500 6 17.1 $1,815,154

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2014

44

$160,000



14TFTA7080 Habitat for 
Humanity

 City of Omaha
$60,000 $0 NA 1.0 $103,723

14TFDH069  NED, Inc. Cuming, Stanton & Thurston 
Counties $320,000 $0 27 5.202.3 $548,713

14TFDH070 Fillmore, Jefferson & York 
Counties $160,000 $0 14 2.6 $274,356

14TFDH071
 Southeast 

NE Affordable 
Housing Council

 Saunders, Seward &         
Lancaster Counties $0 14 2.6 $274,356

14TFTA3N004
 Burt, Cuming, Dodge,    

Thurston, Washington & 
Wayne Counties  

$60,000 $99,211 NA 2.64 $273,003

14TFTA3C036

 South Central 
Economic 

Development 
District

Burt, Cuming, Dodge,     
Thurston, Washington & 

Wayne Counties  
$60,000 $7,000 NA 1.1 $114,886

14TFTA3N026  NEHI, Inc.
Antelope, Cedar, Dakota, 

Dixon, Knox & Pierce 
Counties  

$60,000 $28,844 NA 1.4 $152,343

14TFTA3W048
McCook        

Economic Dev. 
Corp.

City of McCook $60,000 $7,000 NA 1.1 $114,886

14TFTA3C002

Central           
Nebraska 

Community 
Services, Inc.

Sherman, Merrick, Brown, 
Greeley, Holt & Hall       

Counties
$60,000 $4,483 NA 1.0    $110,570

 

$60,000
Award 

Amount
 Leverage 

Funds
Units 

Completed
Employment     
Generated

Community              
Investment

                                                                                           Amount $7,215,575 $7,077,850 144 176.2 $18,676,076

*2014 Deposited Revenue: $7,787,400						                 
Occupancy Rate: The 2014 projects are in process of construction. Once completed, occupancy 
rate is anticipated to be at or above 93 percent. 		
*As reported in NIS, between July1, 2012 and June 30, 2014 excluding interest deposits			 

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Wayne
Community 

Housing

45 

$160,000

Blue Valley Com-
munity Action, 

Inc.



13TFTA1002  High Plains 
Community 

Development 
Corp. 

Counties of: Box Butte, 
Dawes, Sheridan & Sioux

$30,000 $20,000 NA 0.8 $85,308

13TFHP1025  Western 
Nebraska 
Housing 

Opportunity

City of Scottsbluff    $444,600 $32,000 4 7.7 $813,155

13TFHO1039 Community 
Action 

Partnership 
of Western 
Nebraska

Counties of: Banner, 
Cheyenne, Deuel, Garden, 
Kimball, Morrill & Scotts 

Bluff 

$337,000 $53,075 14 6.3 $665,530

13TFTA1045  Community 
Action Partner-
ship of Mid-Ne-

braska

 Counties of: Banner, 
Cheyenne, Deuel, Garden, 

Kimball, Morrill & Scotts Bluff

$30,000 $5,000 NA 0.6 $59,716

13TFRH1074 Sidney City of Sidney $500,000 $0 4 7.9 $839,505

13TFHO2019      

 Central 
Nebraska 
Economic 

Development, 
Inc.

Counties of: Blaine, Boyd, 
Brown, Cherry, Custer, 

Greeley, Garfield, Hamilton, 
Holt, Howard, Keya Paha, 

Loup, Merrick, Rock, 
Sherman, Valley & Wheeler

$188,000 $0 6 3.0 $320,758

13TFHP2020 Midwest 
Housing 

Initiatives, Inc

City of Broken Bow $432,000 $172,500 6 9.8 $1,031,373

13TFTA3014

 Southwest 
Nebraska 

Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

 Counties of: Perkins, Chase, 
Dundy, Hayes & Hitchcock $30,000 $0 NA 0.5 $51,185

13TFHP3036
 McCook 

Economic Dev. 
Corp. 

 City of McCook  $300,000 $4,500 3 4.9 $519,525

13TFTA3046
 West Central 
Nebraska Dev. 

Dist.

 Counties of: Grant, Hooker, 
Thomas, Arthur, McPherson, 

Logan, Keith, Perkins, 
Lincoln, Dawson, Chase, 
Hayes, Frontier, Gosper, 
Dundy, Hitchcock, Red 

Willow & Furnas  

$30,000 $0 NA 0.5 $51,185

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2013

46



13TFHO4009

Community 
Action 

Partnership of 
Mid-Nebraska

Counties of: Buffalo, 
Franklin, Harlan, Kearney & 

Phelps
$226,122 $0 8 3.6 $385,800 

13TFTA4010  Community 
Action 

Partnership of 
Mid-Nebraska

Counties of: Buffalo, 
Franklin, Frontier, Furnas, 
Gosper, Harlan, Kearney, 

Phelps & Red Willow    

$30,000 $0 NA 0.5 $51,185

13TFRH4023 
14TFRH3C029

St. Paul Housing 
Authority

City of St. Paul $443,050 $0 3 7.1 $755,914

13TFRH4026  Central 
Nebraska 

Community 
Services, Inc.

 Cities of: Loup City, 
Central City, O’Neill, Cairo, 

Ainsworth & Greeley

$357,628 $0 24 5.8 $610,170

13TFTA4032 Housing 
Development 
Corporation - 

Hastings

Counties of: Adams, Clay, 
Hall, Nuckolls & Webster

$30,000 $35,000 NA 1.0 $110,170

13TFHP5015 Wayne 
Community 

HDC

Counties of: Burt, 
Cuming, Dodge, Thurston, 

Washington & Wayne

$295,000 $676,000 8 15.7 $1,656,681

13TFTA5022 Neighborworks 
Northeast 
Nebraska

Counties of: Colfax, Cuming, 
Madison, Pierce, Platte, 

Stanton & Wayne

$30,000 $89,500 NA 1.9 $203,886

13TFTA5027 Coalition 
for a Better 
Community

City of Walthill $30,000 $5,694 NA 0.6 $60,900

13TFHP5034 Three Rivers 
HDC

City of Lyons $395,300 $0 3 6.4 $674,445

13TFTA5035 Three Rivers 
Housing

Counties of: Burt, Cuming, 
Dodge & Washington

$30,000 $10,000 NA 0.6 $68,246

13TFHP6003 Fillmore Co. County of Fillmore $229,120 $0 8 3.7 $390,915 

13TFTA6004 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Counties of: Butler, Filllmore, 
Gage, Jefferson, Polk, Saline, 

Seward, Thayer & York

$30,000 $2,500 NA 0.5 $55,450

13TFHO6005 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Counties of: Fillmore, Gage, 
Jefferson, Saline, Thayer & 

York

$200,000 $0 7 3.2 $341,232

13TFHP6006 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Counties of: Fillmore, Gage, 
Jefferson, Saline, Thayer & York

$300,000 $0 8 4.8 $511,848

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

47 



 

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2013 (Continued)

13TFTA8021 Nebraska 
Housing 

Developers

Statewide $30,000 $10,000 NA 0.6 $68,246

13TFHP8049 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

City of Lincoln $221,300 $0 16 3.6 $377,573

13TFTA8051 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

City of Lincoln $30,000 $60,000 NA 1.5 $153,554

Award 
Amount

 Leverage 
Funds

Units 
Completed

Employment     
Generated

Community              
Investment

                                                                                           Amount $4,754,520 $1,128,769 118 94.7 $10,024,243

*2014 Deposited Revenue: $7,787,400						                 
Occupancy Rate: The 2013 projects are in process of construction. Once completed, occupancy 
rate is anticipated to be at or above 93 percent. 		
*As reported in NIS, between July1, 2012 and June 30, 2014 excluding interest deposits			 

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2012

12TFTA2030 Lincoln County 
CDC

Villages of: Brady, Curtis, 
Hershey, Maxwell, Sutherland, 

Wallace & Wellfleet; City of 
North Platte

$25,000 $94,513 NA 1.8 $192,654

12TFTA2030 Central Nebraska 
Economic 

Development, 
Inc.

Counties of: Blaine, Boyd, 
Brown, Cherry, Custer, Greeley, 

Garfield, Hamilton, Holt, 
Howard, Keya Paha, Loup, 

Merrick, Rock, Sherman, Valley 
& Wheeler

$25,000 $20,000 NA 0.7 $72,852 

12TFTA6004 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Community 
Action

Counties of: Cass, Johnson, 
Nemaha, Otoe, Pawnee, 

Richardson & Sarpy

$25,000 $2,500 NA 0.4 $44,521

12TFTA5037 Ho-Chunk CDC Village of Winnebago $25,000 $2,500 NA 0.4 $44,521

48



49 

12TFRH2032 Village of 
Wolbach

Village of Wolbach $126,795 $0 4 1.9 $205,274

12TFRH2031 Central 
Nebraska 
Economic 

Development, 
Inc.

The counties of: Blaine, 
Boyd, Brown, Cherry, Custer, 
Garfield, Greeley, Hamilton, 

Holt, Howard, Keya Paha, 
Loup, Merrick, Rock, 

Sherman, Valley & Wheeler

$150,780 $0 5 2.3 $244,104

12TFRH2029 Stuart Village 
Manor

Village of Stuart $225,000 $89,224 2 5.3 $557,278

12TFRH5034 City of Norfolk City of Norfolk $501,905 $422,620 7 14.2 $1,496,751

12TFRH3012 Lincoln County 
CDC

City of North Platte $195,040 $31,540 4 3.5 $366,820

12TFHP5051 City of 
Columbus

City of Columbus $500,000 $233,000 9 11.1 $1,170,494

12TFHO6002 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Community 
Action

Counties of: Johnson, 
Nemaha, Pawnee & 

Richardson

$400,000 $40,000 14 6.7 $712,334

12TFHP1010 Western 
Nebraska 
Housing 

Opportunities

Cities of: Gering & 
Scottsbluff; County of    

Scotts Bluff

$134,000 $25,000 35 2.4 $257,412

12TFHP1009 Village of 
Gering

Village of Gering $465,000 $448,500 5 14 $1,924,921

12TFHP1035 High Plains CDC Counties of: Dawes, 
Sheridan, Sioux, Box Butte & 

Morrill

$75,000 $0 12 1.1 $121,421

12TFHP6005 City of Seward Seward County $349,000 $840,000 14 18.2 $1,924,921

12TFHP6016 Thayer County 
Development 

Alliance

Thayer County $157,500 $300,000 5 7 $740,665

12TFHP6006 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Community 
Action

Counties of: Cass, Johnson, 
Nemaha, Otoe, Pawnee, 

Richardson & Sarpy

$400,000 $710,500 15 17 $1,797,834

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 2012 (Continued)

12TFHP5017 Northeast 
Economic 

Development, 
Inc.

Counties of: Burt, Cedar, 
Colfax, Cuming, Dakota, 

Dodge, Dixon, Rural 
Douglas, Madison, Pierce, 
Platte, Stanton, Thurston, 

Washinton & Wayne

$365,800 $110,000 4 7.3 $770,292

12TFHP3052 Southwest 
Nebraska 

Community 
Betterment 

Corp.  

Cities of: Imperial, Wauneta 
& Grant

$95,650 $0 4 1.5 $154,852

12TFHP7059 Omaha City of Omaha $850,000 $0 18 13.5 $1,428,845

12TFHO7058 Omaha City of Omaha $400,00 $0 20 6.4 $ 672

Award 
Amount

 Leverage 
Funds

Units 
Completed

Employment     
Generated

Community              
Investment

                                                                                           Amount $5,521,470 $3,359,384 177 136.7 $13,783,420

*2014 Deposited Revenue: $6,849,682						                 
Occupancy Rate: The 2012 projects are in process of construction. Once completed, occupancy 
rate is anticipated to be at or above 95 percent. 		
*As reported in NIS, between July1, 2012 and June 30, 2012 excluding interest deposits			 

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011

98HO103 Panhandle 
Community 

Services

Sidney $336,000 $2,730,513 83 46.9 $4,653,318

98HO104 Scottsbluff 
Terrytown 

Gering CDC

Scottsbluff $243,000 $1,123,954 15 23.4 $2,372,052 

98HO203 Village of 
Johnstown

Johnstown $143,250 $256,750 14 9.2 $669,264

98HO206 City of Loup 
City

Loup City $143,250 $822,428 4 13.6 $1,336,047

98HO304 Gothenburg 
Housing 

Development 
Corp.

Gothenburg $234,212 $1,332,083 43 20.6 $2,319,195

50



51

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

98HO305 Mid-Nebraska 
Community 

Services

Imperial $125,810 $407,820 5 10.1 $948,695

98HO404 Central 
Nebraska 
Goodwill 
Housing

Grand Island $47,516 $546,300 16 10.2 $1,229,268 

98HO407 City of St. Paul St. Paul $150,000 $716,000 14 11.9 $1,229,268

98HO409 City of Grand 
Island

Grand Island $100,000 $124,441 1 3.9 $405,334

98HO510 Progress Corp. 
Oakland

Oakland $148,500 $320,700 8 7.8 $348,252

98HO511 Allen 
Development 

Group

Allen $53,800 $105,000 2 1.8 $201,090

98HO513 Village of 
Winslow

Winslow $104,000 $296,000 14 9.1 $779,676

98HO514 City of Tilden Tilden $200,000 $0 21 4.8 $406,794

98HO523 Leigh & Snyder 
Housing Corp.

Leigh & Snyder $107,000 $759,473 16 13.3 $1,405,608

98HO612 Gage County 
Economic 

Development 
Corp.

Beatrice $239,490 $1,324,750 44 23.2 $2,364,326

98HO613 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Community 
Action

Southeast Nebraska 
Community Action

$158,340 $1,399,390 42 23.5 $2,457,853

98HO614 Catholic 
Charities

David City $50,000 $975,006 16 13.9 $1,524,548

98HO615 Auburn 
Affordable 

Housing

Auburn $220,000 $1,087,202 3 17.4 $1,968,544

98HO701 Housing and 
Neighborhood 

Developers

Omaha $77,500 $708,309 14 13.8 $1,597,429



98HO702 Holy Name 
Housing Corp.

Omaha $88,600 $1,888,153 50 34.7 $4,018,433

98HO703 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $41,936 $1,542,457 18 27.8 $3,220,826

98HO705 Omaha 
Economic 

Development 
Corp.

Omaha $57,000 $2,314,330 18 41.6 $4,820,548

98HO706 Omaha 100, 
Inc.

Omaha $125,000 $141,000 55 4.7 $540,736

98HO708 Bethpage, Inc. Omaha $100,000 $1,878,109 16 34.7 $4,021,190

98HO709 Mount Moriah 
Missonary 

Baptist Church 
Dev. Corp.

Omaha $61,704 $3,255,261 64 77.1 $8,013,521

98HO710 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $38,000 $1,786,600 19 32.0 $3,709,130

98HO711 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $33,600 $1,984,861 21 35.4 $4,103,218

98HO806 City of Lincoln Lincoln $257,324 $2,968,000 33 58.0 $6,189,168

98HO902 Native Council 
on Economic 

and CD

Macy $76,500 $0 20 1.0 $109,355

98HO903 Winnebago 
Tribe

Winnebago $72,955 $561,000 12 2.3 $243,551

99TF102 City of 
Scottsbluff

Scottsbluff $200,000 $26,000 9 5.3 $466,475

99TF202 Burwell 
Housing 

Authority

Burwell $180,000 $447,509 9 8.2 $880,786

99TF204 Village of Scotia Scotia $195,000 $17,000 19 4.2 $341,618

99TF207 City of Bassett Bassett $90,000 $255,000 5 4.7 $486,531

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

52

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



53

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

99TF209 Central 
Nebraska 

Community 
Services, Inc.

Boyd, Brown, Holt, Keya 
Paha & Rock Counties

$305,000 $370,200 19 9.2 $930,767

99TF301 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Grant $150,000 $497,000 6 8.0 $924,043

99TF302 Mid-Nebraska 
Community 

Services

Imperial $190,000 $21,033 2 3.4 $358,792

99TF305 McCook 
Economic Dev. 

Corp.

McCook $459,361 $1,337,544 12 28.2 $2,879,099

99TF306 Cambridge 
Housing 

Authority

Cambridge $235,620 $962,963 16 22.5 $2,112,117

99TF401 Harvard 
Townhouse, 

Inc.

Harvard $200,000 $437,750 8 8.1 $926,528

99TF402 Orleans 
Housing 

Authority

Orleans $142,073 $317,980 6 6.3 $645,314

99TF403 Central City 
Housing 

Authority

Central City $217,712 $1,087,224 16 17.4 $1,959,452

99TF404 Autumn Village, 
Inc.

Kearney $65,419 $877,500 15 15.1 $1,603,123

99TF406 City of Holdrege Holdrege $200,000 $60,277 7 5.2 $479,634

99TF501 Tilden Housing 
Development 

Corp.

Tilden $190,000 $601,992 7 13.4 $1,380,160

99TF507 Building 
Futures II, Inc.

Norfolk $28,985 $591,400 10 10.6 $1,081,112

99TF509 Clearwater Clearwater $400,000 $348,129 29 10.0 $1,059,381

99TF514 Village of Leigh 16 Counties in Northeast 
Nebraska

$300,000 $49,500 35 5.4 $566,965

99TF515 Woodland 
Park Housing 

Authority

Stanton County $400,000 $36,000 4 5.3 $613,537



99TF517 Elkhorn Valley 
CDC

Norfolk $210,000 $1,300,000 17 25.7 $2,631,394

99TF602 Osceola Shelby 
Housing 

I, Limited 
Partnership

Osceola & Shelby $270,000 $718,700 12 11.9 $1,376,613

99TF603 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Affordable 
Housing Council

8 Counties in Southeast 
Nebraska

$400,000 $1,408,000 12 32.9 $3,248,912

99TF604 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Affordable 
Housing Council

Plattsmouth $190,752 $457,332 6 11.8 $1,164,584

99TF609 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Affordable 
Housing Council

Seward $473,464 $1,348,103 12 24.7 $2,756,730

99TF610 Gage County 
Economic 

Development 
Corp.

Beatrice $437,176 $1,382,466 12 26.1 $2,745,840

99TF612 City of Seward Seward $215,000 $898,863 14 15.1 $1,685,703

99TF701 Christmas in 
April - Omaha

Omaha $146,000 $79,000 79 5.1 $543,392

99TF706 City of Omaha Omaha $500,000 $4,770,000 6 89.4 $10,692,415

99TF708 Immanuel 
Elderly Housing

Omaha $250,000 $4,139,777 50 74.5 $8,906,511

99TF801 Christmas in 
April - Lincoln

Lincoln $33,000 $31,833 8 1.5 $147,502

99TF802 City of Lincoln Lincoln $200,000 $207,000 11 9.6 $925,968

99TF803 Lincoln Action 
Program

Lincoln $80,000 $178,000 16 4.5 $563,693

99TFPD102 Scotts Bluff 
County Housing 

Authority

Scotts Bluff County $15,650 $0 NA 0.6 $35,699

99TFPD602 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Affordable 
Housing Council

Plattsmouth $10,000 $1,000 NA 0.4 $22,004

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

54

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



55

99TFPD603 Nemaha County 
Economic 

Development 
Alliance

Nemaha $9,000 $1,000 NA 0.4 $18,639

99TFPD606 23 Preservation 
Foundation

Fairbury $20,000 $0 NA 0.9 $38,223

99TFPD702 Community 
Housing and 

Services Corp.

Omaha $20,000 $172,245 NA 7.7 $533,432

99TFPD801 Daywatch Lincoln $20,000 $2,000 NA 1.0 $55,501

99TFTA101 High Plains 
Community 

Development 
Corp.

Dawes, Sheridan, Sioux & 
Box Butte Counties

$27,785 $27,785 NA 2.1 $95,323

99TFTA201 Central 
Nebraska 

Community 
Services, Inc.

Loup City $16,823 $0 NA 0.6 $25,711

99TFTA401 Mid-Nebraska 
Community 

Services

Kearney $25,000 $66,417 NA 5.1 $180,465

99TFTA501 Wayne County 
HDC

Wayne $4,540 $2,412 NA 0.3 $13,283

99TFTA504 Northeast 
Housing 
Initiative

Cedar, Dixon & Pierce 
Counties

$26,980 $27,200 NA 0.7 $76,242

99TFTA505 Three Rivers 
Development 
Corp (Burt/ 
Washington 

County CHDO)

Tekamah $25,000 $0 NA 0.7 $51,546

99TFTA601 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Fairbury $25,000 $3,571 NA 1.3 $54,604

99TFTA602 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Fairbury $25,000 $95,648 NA 5.3 $230,578

99TFTA701 Omaha 100, 
Incorporated

Omaha $25,000 $141,000 NA 6.5 $460,195

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment



99TFTA702 Omaha 
Economic 

Development 
Corp.

Omaha $25,000 $25,000 NA 2.0 $138,613

99TFTA703 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $25,000 $98,622 NA 4.9 $312,712

99TFTA704 Family Housing 
Advisory 
Services

Omaha $25,000 $179,400 NA 8.1 $566,651

99TFTA712 Housing and 
Neighborhood 

Developers

Omaha $24,000 $139,500 NA 6.4 $453,264

99TFTA802 Nebraska 
Association of 

CHDOs

Statewide $25,000 $67,772 NA 4.4 $232,429

99TFTA902 Nee-Shock-Ha-
Chee CDC

Winnebago $30,872 $80,163 NA 2.2 $177,193

00TFATP001 GPPVA 
Education 

Center

Statewide $200,000 $0 12 4.8 $482,438

00TFHP102 Panhandle 
Community 

Services

Cheyenne County $142,494 $1,294,000 2 22.0 $2,179,825

99TFTA602 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Fairbury $25,000 $95,648 NA 5.3 $230,578

99TFTA701 Omaha 100, 
Incorporated

Omaha $25,000 $141,000 NA 6.5 $460,195

99TFTA702 Omaha 
Economic 

Development 
Corp.

Omaha $25,000 $25,000 NA 2.0 $138,613

99TFTA703 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $25,000 $98,622 NA 4.9 $312,712

99TFTA704 Family Housing 
Advisory 
Services

Omaha $25,000 $179,400 NA 8.1 $566,651

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

56

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



57

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

99TFTA712 Housing and 
Neighborhood 

Developers

Omaha $24,000 $139,500 NA 6.4 $453,264

99TFTA802 Nebraska 
Association of 

CHDOs

Statewide $25,000 $67,772 NA 4.4 $232,429

99TFTA902 Nee-Shock-Ha-
Chee CDC

Winnebago $30,872 $80,163 NA 2.2 $177,193

00TFATP001 GPPVA 
Education 

Center

Statewide $200,000 $0 12 4.8 $482,438

00TFHP102 Panhandle 
Community 

Services

Cheyenne County $142,494 $1,294,000 2 22.0 $2,179,825

00TFHP801 City of Lincoln Lincoln $349,804 $2,720,000 5 58.2 $6,254,063

00TFHP901 Northern 
Ponca Housing 

Authority

Federal Designated Service 
Area

$192,000 $17,100 5 4.8 $425,450

00TFPD401 City of Genoa Genoa $4,500 $2,200 NA 0.3 $31,512

00TFPD501 City of Crofton Crofton $4,500 $500 NA 0.1 $10,835

00TFPD601 Greater Wahoo 
Development 
Foundation

Wahoo $20,000 $2,742 NA 0.7 $45,286

00TFRH102 Scotts Bluff 
County Housing 

Authority

Scotts Bluff County $163,500 $474,500 7 10.3 $1,114,203

00TFRH202 City of Albion Albion $221,500 $411,061 8 8.3 $895,530

00TFRH302 Bethpage, Inc. Lexington & Holdrege $40,000 $543,583 6 11.6 $1,075,418

00TFRH402 Hastings/Adams 
County HDC

Hastings $168,500 $1,477,251 16 25.3 $2,858,269

00TFRH502 Catholic 
Charities

Columbus $250,000 $0 24 3.4 $399,309

00TFRH503 Northeast 
Housing 
Initiative

West Point $164,958 $485,042 8 7.6 $878,456

00TFRH504 Columbus 
Development 

Corp.

Columbus $460,693 $1,413,851 12 25.6 $2,994,092



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

00TFRH505 Good Sheppard 
Assisted Living 

Center

Blair $27,538 $1,360,733 20 15.8 $2,066,743

00TFRH603 Southeast 
Community 

College

Beatrice $131,251 $902,779 10 14.4 $1,560,500

00TFRH609 Seward County 
Housing Corp.

Seward $373,000 $935,546 16 17.8 $1,980,332

00TFRH610 Nemaha County 
Economic 

Development 
Alliance

Johnson, Auburn & Nemaha $400,000 $1,299,421 16 5.3 $602,369

00TFRH701 Douglas County 
Housing 

Authority

Omaha $200,000 $2,057,103 20 37.3 $4,581,940

00TFRH702 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $340,980 $3,776,020 30 68.1 $8,357,548

00TFRH801 Lincoln Civic 
Housing

Lincoln $350,000 $6,012,609 20 107.9 $12,187,190 
$12,187,190

00TFSD101 Panhandle 
Community 

Services

Sidney $150,000 $3,206,200 9 51.3 $5,092,907

00TFSD102 Scotts Bluff 
County Housing 

Authority

Gering $200,000 $290,500 15 11.5 $845,228

00TFSD501 City of Norfolk Norfolk $400,000 $5,347,165 32 97.8 $10,015,907 
$10,015,268

00TFTA301 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Grant $25,000 $0 NA 0.9 $42,872

00TFTA701 Holy Name 
Housing Corp.

Omaha $25,000 $127,847 NA 5.9 $426,945

00TFTA704 Omaha Habitat 
for Humanity

Omaha $25,000 $65,000 NA 6.3 $454,573

58

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



59

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

00TFTA705 Family Housing 
Advisory 
Services

Omaha $25,000 $259,000 NA 11.0 $793,298

00TFTA802 Nebraska 
Housing 
Resource

Lincoln $25,000 $25,000 NA 0.8 $95,771

00TFTA901 Native Council 
on Economic 

and CD

Walthill $25,000 $40,000 NA 1.3 $106,352

01TFATP001 GPPVA 
Education 

Center

Statewide $200,000 $0 5 4.8 $482,438

01TFHP001 Nebraska 
Housing 
Resource

Statewide $100,000 $53,250 4 3.7 $369,668

01TFHP202 City of Atkinson Atkinson, Emmet, Spencer, 
Bristow, Butte & Lynch 

$400,000 $427,500 18 11.3 $1,166,969

01TFHP302 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Chase, Dundy, Hayes, 
Hitchcock & Perkins 

Counties

$333,900 $116,900 21 8.6 $801,438

01TFHP402 Hastings/Adams 
County HDC

Hastings $94,500 $553,000 10 9.8 $1,124,550

01TFHP403 Mid-Nebraska 
Community 

Action

Buffalo County $400,000 $36,400 17 7.0 $741,954

01TFHP501 Village of Leigh Burt, Cedar, Colfax, Cuming, 
Dixon, Dodge, Madison, 
Pierce, Platte, Stanton, 

Thurston & Wayne Counties

$400,000 $1,586,172 29 25.9 $2,657,532

01TFHP503 Elkhorn Valley 
CDC

Norfolk $410,000 $1,575,000 18 33.8 $3,459,150

01TFHP701 City of Omaha Omaha $445,238 $0 32 7.8 $905,100

01TFHP801 City of Lincoln Lincoln $230,134 $667,000 12 4.1 $441,611

01TFIN602 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Wymore $50,000 $15,000 2 0.9 $98,085



01TFPD605 Syracuse 
Housing 

Development

Syracuse $17,000 $0 NA 0.3 $25,653

01TFPD606 Beatrice 
Housing Agency

Beatrice $17,500 $0 NA 0.2 $26,407

01TFPD801 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Affordable 
Housing Council

Lincoln $56,380 $0 NA 1.0 $108,189

01TFRH104 Cirrus House, 
Inc.

Scottsbluff $385,181 $1,788,416 29 35.0 $3,795,981

01TFRH201 Keya Paha 
Housing Corp.

Valentine $50,000 $538,015 8 8.0 $829,239

01TFRH202 Pilgrim/OEDC 
Development 

Corp.

Omaha $50,000 $50,000 20 1.9 $139,665

01TFRH301 Keith County 
Housing 

Development 
Corp.

Ogallala $401,400 $961,812 16 24.1 $2,078,731

01TFRH501 Fremont 
Housing 

Authority

Fremont $376,000 $4,055,692 39 75.4 $7,722,866

01TFRH701 New Creations Omaha $100,000 $0 19 3.9 $279,330

01TFTA001 Nebraska 
Housing 
Resource

Statewide $40,000 $4,000 NA 0.8 $84,433

01TFTA301 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Grant $25,000 $0 NA 0.9 $42,872

01TFTA502 Native Council 
on Economic 

and CD

Macy & Walthill $25,000 $0 NA 0.5 $40,905

01TFTA702 South Omaha 
Affordable 

Housing Corp.

Omaha $25,000 $0 NA 1.0 $69,833

01TFTA703 Family Housing 
Advisory 
Services

Omaha $25,000 $0 NA 1.0 $69,833

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

60

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



61

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

01TFTA704 Omaha 100, 
Inc.

Omaha $25,000 $0 NA 1.0 $69,833

01TFTA801 Nebraska 
Association of 

CHDOs

Statewide $25,000 $123,325 NA 1.0 $115,883

02TFHP001 Nebraska 
Housing 

Developers

Statewide $200,000 $16,800 NA 5.2 $522,963

02TFHP103 Housing 
Authority - 
Scotts Bluff

Gering $200,000 $86,830 5 6.7 $494,289

02TFHP302 West Central 
Nebraska Dev. 

Dist.

Brady, Farnam & Maxwell $135,000 $213,000 1 4.4 $514,509

02TFHP306 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Grant $154,000 $0 12 1.9 $219,942

02TFHP308 Keith County 
Housing 

Development 
Corp.

Ogallala $31,000 $0 5 0.6 $62,216

02TFHP507 City of Norfolk Norfolk $531,800 $1,532,300 6 35.1 $3,596,994

02TFHP601 City of Seward Seward $308,000 $1,100,000 21 19.1 $2,130,844

02TFHP701 City of Omaha Omaha $352,200 $2,224,000 0 43.7 $5,226,907

02TFHP801 Nebraska 
Housing 
Resource

Statewide $200,000 $20,000 3 3.5 $421,392

02TFHP802 City of Lincoln Lincoln $244,800 $560,000 9 15.3 $1,639,815

02TFRH301 Lincoln County 
CDC

North Platte $400,000 $3,592,664 49 66.2 $6,796,987

02TFRH302 NAF Senior 
Housing II Inc.

Imperial $50,000 $625,700 8 12.8 $1,201,269

02TFRH503 Fremont 
Housing 

Authority

Fremont $400,000 $2,280,500 32 45.6 $4,671,160

02TFRH603 City of Beatrice Beatrice $250,000 $2,230,000 0 36.8 $3,748,484



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

02TFRH608 Syracuse 
Housing 

Development

Syracuse $292,005 $864,000 12 20.4 $1,744,412

02TFTA103 High Plains CDC Chadron $114,000 $3,400 NA 1.4 $64,155

02TFTA301 Keith County 
CDC

Ogallala $10,325 $13,942 NA 0.2 $17,235

02TFTA302 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Grant $74,000 $3,400 NA 0.6 $53,414

02TFTA303 Lincoln County 
CDC

North Platte $114,000 $20,000 NA 0.9 $91,950

02TFTA306 McCook 
Economic Dev. 

Corp.

McCook $118,378 $4,000 NA 0.7 $70,499

02TFTA401 Mid-Nebraska 
Community 

Services

Kearney $120,000 $4,000 NA 0.7 $74,807

02TFTA402 Hastings/Adams 
County HDC

Hastings $114,000 $3,400 NA 0.6 $64,955

02TFTA501 Wayne County 
CDC

Wayne $20,000 $20,000 NA 0.4 $52,206

02TFTA502 Northeast 
Housing 
Initiative

Cedar, Dixon, Knox & Pierce 
Counties

$114,000 $57,000 NA 1.2 $128,055

02TFTA503 Ho-Chunk 
Community 
Dev. Corp.

Winnebago $125,000 $4,000 NA 0.7 $70,430

02TFTA504 Three Rivers 
Development 
Corp. (Burt & 
Washington 

County CHDO)

Burt & Washington Counties $120,000 $0 NA 0.7 $69,705

02TFTA505 Elkhorn Valley 
CDC

Norfolk $114,000 $3,400 NA 0.6 $65,175

02TFTA601 Blue Valley 
Community 
Action, Inc.

Fairbury $114,000 $3,400 NA 0.5 $56,436

62

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



63

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

02TFTA602 SE Nebraska 
Affordable 

Housing

Lincoln $20,000 $20,000 NA 0.7 $71,878

02TFTA702 S. Omaha 
Afford Housing 

Corp.

Omaha $20,000 $30,205 NA 2.0 $140,225

02TFTA703 Omaha 100, 
Inc.

Omaha $20,000 $20,000 NA 0.7 $81,314

02TFTA704 Family Housing 
Advisory 
Services

Omaha $20,000 $20,000 NA 0.7 $81,314

02TFTA801 Nebraska 
Housing 
Resource

Statewide $114,000 $3,400 NA 0.6 $71,637

02TFTA802 Lincoln Action 
Program

Lancaster & Saunders 
Counties

$80,000 $28,700 NA 1.2 $150,100

02TFTA803 Nebraska 
Association of 

CHDOs

Statewide $129,000 $3,400 NA 0.7 $81,714

03TFDH501 Northeast 
NE Econ Dev. 

District

Coleridge $116,000 $11,500 0 3.1 $259,331

03TFDH601 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Deshler $197,000 $390,000 0 8.4 $886

03TFHP204 Northeast 
Housing 
Initiative

Knox County $200,000 $16,800 1 5.2 $440,965

03TFHP303 Keith County Keith County $56,000 $400,000 7 8.0 $691,949

03TFHP601 Lincoln Action 
Program

Lancaster County $400,000 $2,846,000 0 56.6 $7,092,044

03TFRH201 Village of Page Page $95,300 $72,300 2 2.8 $292,067

03TFRH501 City of Norfolk Norfolk $400,000 $1,776,500 24 37.2 $3,792,871

03TFRH605 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Affordable 
Housing Council

Syracuse & Tecumseh $450,000 $1,360,480 0 31.9 $2,732,015

03TFRH607 MLH Nebraska 
Housing Corp.

Lincoln & York $100,000 $1,154,826 10 23.8 $2,556,763



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

03TFRH902 Omaha Tribal 
Housing 

Authority

Macy $307,000 $3,034,681 0 43.7 $4,776,859

03TFRH1001 South Central 
Behavioral 

Services

Hastings $300,000 $1,500,000 0 27.7 $3,126,162

03TFTA103 Western 
Nebraska 
Housing 

Opportunities

Scotts Bluff County $40,000 $4,000 NA 1.0 $75,824

03TFTA502 Wayne CHDO Pender, Homer, Jackson, 
Hubbard & Cuming Counties

$80,000 $4,000 NA 1.9 $84,070

03TFTA603 SE Nebraska 
Affordable 

Housing

Lincoln $40,000 $4,000 NA 1.6 $88,016

04TFDH601 Lincoln Action 
Program

Southern Lancaster County 
(including Hallam)

$400,000 $40,000 0 7.7 $961,337

04TFDH602 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Gage, Saline & Cass Counties $400,000 $174,000 0 7.8 $866,166

04TFHO207 CORE 
Development

Brunswick, Chambers, 
Clearwater, Elgin, Ewing, 
Inman, Oakdale, Orchard, 

Page, Royal & Neligh

$300,000 $30,000 0 4.4 $467,188

04TFHP103 Western 
Nebraska 
Housing 

Oportunities

Scotts Bluff County $146,600 $736,000 0 14.2 $1,541,372

04TFHP202 Northeast 
Housing 
Initiative

Knox County $119,980 $200,550 0 7.7 $651,949

04TFHP305 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Perkins, Chase, Dundy, 
Hitchcock & Hayes Counties

$170,000 $14,490 0 3.5 $327,989

04TFHP703 City of Omaha Omaha $416,000 $661,000 0 18.3 $2,185,148

04TFHP802 Neighborhoods, 
Inc.

Lincoln $270,000 $1,378,541 0 31.3 $3,358,974

04TFHP803 Neighborhoods, 
Inc.

Lincoln $280,000 $1,867,741 0 40.8 $4,376,116

64

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



65

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

04TFTA902 ISANTI Comm. 
Res. Org.

Santee $40,000 $16,640 NA 0.9 $90,662

04TFTA903 Native Council 
on Economic 

& CD

Walthill $40,000 $69,984 NA 1.7 $176,049

05TFHP109 High Plains CDC Chadron, Crawford,Harrison, 
Alliance, Hemingford, 

Gordon, Rushville & Hay 
Springs 

$120,000 $26,800 18 5.5 $251,816

05TFHO351 Lincoln County 
CDC

Brady, Hershey, Maxwell, 
North Platte, Sutherland, 

Wallace & Wellfleet

$100,000 $30,000 5 2.2 $221,363

05TFHP316 McCook EDC McCook $200,000 $93,300 6 4.6 $469,941

05TFHO318 Community 
Action 

Partnership of 
Mid-Nebraska

Furnas, Frontier & Red 
Willow Counties 

$300,000 $15,000 18 4.9 $504,710

05TFHP148 Western 
Nebraska 
Housing 

Opportunities 

Scotts Bluff County $200,000 $116,000 7 5.1 $551,862

05TFTA101 High Plains CDC Western Nebraska $50,000 $34,872 0 3.2 $145,587

05TFHP103 Western 
Nebraska 
Housing 

Opportunities 

Scotts Bluff County $146,600 $736,000 8 14.2 $1,541,372

05TFHO624 Beatrice Beatrice $500,000 $5,000 11 7.5 $763,300

05TFHP821 NeighborWorks Lincoln $400,000 $1,932,000 10 44.3 $4,751,551

05TFHP822 NeighborWorks Lincoln $300,000 $1,084,703 18 26.3 $2,821,392

05TFRH626 Southeast 
Affordable 

Housing Council

Nebraska City & Auburn $350,000 $1,917,175 15 43.5 $3,772,968

05TFHP611 Southeast 
Nebraska 

Community 
Action

Nemaha, Otoe, Richardson 
&  Saunders Counties

$350,000 $978,400 16 20.0 $2,096,006

05TFTA244 Central 
Nebraska 
Economic 

Development 
Inc. 

Blaine, Boyd, Brown, Cherry, 
Custer, Garfield, Greeley, 
Holt, Howard,Keya Paha, 

Loup, Rock, Sherman, Valley 
& Wheeler Counties 

$120,000 $24,372 0 0.6 $60,654



05TFHP427 Housing 
Development 

Corp.

Hastings $263,000 $869,000 8 17.1 $1,966,009

05TFHO417 Community 
Action 

Partnership of 
Mid-Nebraska

Franklin & Webster Counties $250,000 $24,000 12 4.3 $439,018

05TFHP215 CORE, Inc Antelope & Holt Counties $192,000 $375,000 14 7.5 $802,714

05TFHO254 CORE, Inc Antelope & Holt Counties $200,000 $20,000 9 2.9 $311,459

05TFRH402 Sutton Housing 
Agency

Sutton $337,000 $689,900 8 13.5 $1,453,804

05TFHO252 Northeast 
Economic 

Development 
Inc.

Boone, Antelope & Holt 
Counties

$200,000 $16,300 9 2.9 $304,377

05TFPD412 Housing 
Development 

Corp.

Harvard $136,000 $15,000 0 1.9 $219,374

05TFDH401 Housing 
Development 

Corp.

Hall & Adams Counties $738,000 $0 82 12.8 $1,332,807

05TFHO534 Norfolk Norfolk $196,500 $0 9 3.3 $342,430

05TFHO553 Northeast 
Economic 

Development 
Inc.

Burt, Cedar, Colfax, Cuming 
Dakota, Dixon, Dodge, 
rural Douglas, Madison 

Perice, Stanton, Thurston, 
Washington & Wayne 

Counties

$300,000 $24,000 14 4.3 $455,932

05TFHO750 Omaha OIC, Highland South 
Neigborhoods in Omaha

$766,800 $125,000 36 15.2 $1,809,392

05TFHP746 Omaha Charles Place Development 
in Omaha

$551,200 $1,335,200 12 32.1 $3,827,357

05TFHP535 Wayne Wayne $178,000 $720,000 8 9.0 $1,172,025

05TFRH504 Wisner Wisner $70,000 $70,000 8 1.4 $182,721

05TFRH503 Progress Corp. Oakland $49,500 $49,500 16 1.0 $129,210

05TFRH751 Midwest 
Housing Equity 

Group

$190,000 $3,145,000 18 56.8 $6,766,452

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

66

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



67

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

05TFHO1001 Nebraska 
Housing 

Developers 
Assoc.

Statewide $200,000 $220,000 22 2.1 $246,870

06TFHO409 Housing 
Development 

Corp.

Adams, Clay, Hall, Nuckolls & 
Webster Counties

$236,000 -$235,992 8 4.9 $505,672

06TFHO502 Rebuilding 
Together

Omaha $159,000

06TFHO835 Lincoln Action 
Program

Lincoln $257,900 -$257,891 9 5.0 $534,244

06TFHP101 High Plains CDC Box Butte, Dawes, Sheridan 
& Sioux Counties

$100,000 $40,000 2 2.1 $226,652

06TFHP2107 Northeasat 
Housing 
Initiative

Knox & Antelope Counties $150,000 -$149,992 8 9.8 $833,928

06TFHP326 McCook 
Economic Dev. 

Corp.

McCook $95,400 $0 30 1.5 $154,447

06TFHP401 Housing 
Development 

Corp.

Harvard $284,000 -$283,987 13 8.9 $1,028,588

06TFHP413 Ravenna Ravenna $202,800 -$202,794 6 11.8 $1,253,960

06TFHP555 Stanton Stanton $237,800 -$237,797 3 8.1 $856,630

06TFHP577 Norfolk Norfolk $400,000 -$399,965 35 84.8 $8,649,628

06TFHP579 Pender 
Economic 

Development

Pender $115,400 -$115,398 2 3.1 $318,535

06TFHP581 Northeast 
Economic 

Development

Burt, Cedar, Colfax, Cuming, 
Dakota, Dixon, Dodge, 

Douglas, Madison, Pierce, 
Platte, Stanton, Thurston, 

Washington & Wayne 
Counties

$365,700 -$365,683 17 5.5 $578,358

06TFHP631 York Housing 
Authority

York $342,000 -$341,992 8 25.5 $2,734,384

06TFHP643 Thayer County Thayer County $250,000 -$249,992 8 3.2 $366,305

06TFHP759 Omaha Omaha $800,000 -$799,982 18 49.2 $5,863,582



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

06TFHR801 Lincoln  Lincoln $250,000 -$249,967 33 5.4 $575,606

06TFHP832 Neighborhoods, 
Inc.

Lincoln $320,000 -$319,989 11 24.4 $2,619,262

06TFHP834 Lincoln Action 
Program

Clinton Neighborhood $398,600 -$398,593 7 15.6 $1,674,860

06TFDR617 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Hebron $194,700 -$194,692 8 0.9 $96,239

06TFDR618 Blue Valley 
Community 

Action

Beatrice $404,400 -$404,384 16 6.1 $621,069

06TFDR701 Midwest 
Housing Dev. 

Fund, Inc.

Omaha $230,745 -$230,727 18 4.1 $487,956

06TFDR833 Lincoln Action 
Program

Lincoln $516,471 -$516,463 8 4.0 $429,921

06TFRH101 Cirrus House, 
Inc.

Scottsbluff $72,725 -$72,717 8 17.4 $1,894,019

06TFRH5112 Douglas County 
Housing 

Authority

Valley $600,000 -$599,988 12 38.5 $4,589,180

06TFRH701 New 
Community 

Development 
Corp.

Omaha $300,000 -$299,949 51 145.0 $17,289,720

06TFRH9103 Southeast NE 
Affordable 

Housing Council

Crete $432,551 -$432,527 24 43.3 $4,811,726

06TFDR9102 Gordon 
Housing 

Authority

Gordon $150,000 $0 5 2.3 $242,841

06TFRH1093 Panhandle 
Community 

Services

Sidney $100,000 $620,100 6 11.0 $1,165,799

06TFTA9101 NE Housing 
Developers 
Association

Statewide $20,000 $52,000 1.1 $116,564

06TFTA1001 NE Housing 
Developers 
Association

 Statewide $80,000 -$80,000 0 0.3 $34,517

68

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



69

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

06TFTA157 Panhandle 
Community 

Services

Banner, Cheyenne, Deuel, 
Garden, Kimball, Morrill & 

Scotts Bluff Counties

$40,000 -$40,000 0 1.4 $154,556

06TFTA192 High Plains CDC Box Butte, Dawes, Sheridan 
& Sioux Counties

$50,000 -$50,000 0 3.8 $176,098

06TFTA307 Community 
Action 

Partnership of 
Mid-Nebraska

Frontier, Furnas & Gosper 
Counties

$20,000 -$20,000 0 0.2 $16,023

06-TFTA323 McCook 
Economic Dev. 

Corp.

McCook $64,000 -$64,000 0 2.4 $246,747

06TFTA364 Keith County 
HDC

Keith County $80,000 -$80,000 0 0.7 $62,901

06TFTA374 Lincoln County 
CDC

Lincoln County $80,000 -$80,000 0 1.1 $106,425

06TFTA406 Community 
Action 

Partnership of 
Mid-Nebraska

Adams, Buffalo, Clay, 
Franklin, Harlan, Kearney, 

Nuckolls, Phelps & Webster 
Counties

$60,000 -$60,000 0 0.5 $54,179

06TFTA528 Wayne 
Community 

HDC

Wayne, Cuming & Thurston 
Counties

$120,000 -$120,000 0 0.7 $92,666

06TFTA705 GESU Housing Omaha $80,000 -$80,000 0 2.1 $255,644

06TFTA721 Midwest 
Housing Dev. 

Fund, Inc.

Omaha $120,000 -$120,000 0 3.4 $409,436

06TFTA744 Builder 
Foundation

Omaha $40,000 -$40,000 0 1.3 $156,227

06TFTA9100 Omaha Omaha $31,800 -$31,800 0 1.1 $125,387

06TFTA950 Nebraska 
Housing 

Developers 
Association

Statewide $10,600 -$10,600 0 0.1 $12,461

06TFTA952 Nebraska 
Housing 

Developers 
Association

Statewide $48,400 -$48,400 0 0.6 $65,832

06TFTA994 High Plains CDC Western Nebraska $20,000 -$20,000 0 0.8 $34,307



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

06TFTA9104 Northeast 
Economic 

Development

Platte Center $3,200 $0 0 0.7 $74,722

06TFHP998 Omaha Omaha $249,100 -$249,100 0 1.1 $125,387

07TFTA1013 High Plains CDC Chadron $60,000 $68,400 0 4.8 $220,253

07TFTA9074 NHDA Statewide $22,000 $0 0 0.1 $12,931

07TFTA5096 ISANTI Santee $120,000 $0 0 1.9 $192,081

07TFHP1014 High Plains CDC Dawes, Sheridan, Box Butte 
& Sheridan Counties

$101,760 $25,600 8 4.7 $218,469

07TFHP1025 WNHO Scottsbluff County $242,900 $896,500 38 18.4 $1,989,847

07TFHP2031 CNED, Inc. O’Neill $420,200 $1,309,800 8 23.6 $2,384,805

07TFHP2033 CNED, Inc. 17 county area N Central NE $150,000 $26,050 7 2.4 $242,685

07TFHP3022 Keith County Keith County $106,000 $1,150,000 19 21.3 $1,915,240

07TFHO3054 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Perkins County $200,000 $14,400 9 4.1 $380,452

07TFHP3055 SW NE 
Community 
Betterment 

Corp.

Chase, Dundy, Hitchcock & 
Perkins Counties

$200,000 $14,000 20 4.1 $380,452

07TFHP4069 HDC Hastings $258,100 $701,000 6 16.8 $1,732,107

07TFHP4071 HDC Grand Island $295,000 $645,000 10 16.5 $1,697,613

07TFHP5019 NED Inc. 15 Counties NE $400,000 $189,000 12 7.8 $830,401

07TFHP5044 City of Wayne Wayne $387,416 $2,340,525 17 27.3 $3,560,373

07TFHO7087 Omaha Omaha $300,000 $104,400 12 7.2 $820,494

07TFHP6008 Thayer County Thayer County $175,000 $360,000 6 2.2 $257,183

07TFHP6057 Midwest 
Housing 

Initiatives, Inc.

Seward $478,800 $1,210,000 10 22.9 $2,555,802

07TFHO8037 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

Lincoln $258,500 $4,300 9 5.0 $535,466

07TFHP8038 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

Lincoln $373,400 $533,100 7 17.2 $1,847,032

70

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



71

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

07TFHP8039 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

Lincoln $266,300 $228,300 4 9.4 $1,007,769

07TFHP8084 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

Lincoln $300,000 $1,000,000 10 24.7 $2,648,806

07TFHP7088 Omaha Omaha $800,000 $2,855,000 20 65.1 $7,416,093

07TFHP5051 NeighborWorks 
Northeast 
Nebraska

Colfax & Platte Counties $300,000 $150,000 10 6.0 $633,239

07TFDH2078 CNED, Inc. Central NE $240,000 $0 5 3.3 $330,840

07TFDH3077 WCNDD Western Nebraska $240,000 $0 5 9.6 $411,684

07TFDH4081 MID Central NE $120,000 $0 5 1.6 $165,420

07TFDH5079 NED Inc. NE Nebraska $240,000 $0 5 3.2 $337,727

07TFDH6080 BVCA Southeast NE $240,000 $0 5 3.6 $362,756

07TFRH4061 Midwest 
Housing 

Development 
Fund, Inc.

Grand Island $397,000 $4,865,807 20 91.3 $9,504,480

07TFRH6072 Pawnee City 
Community 
Foundation

Pawnee City & Auburn $368,388 $1,129,420 8 4.7 $530,906

07TFDR6082 BVCA Crete $358,400 $0 16 5.3 $541,716

07TFDR3050 Lincoln County 
CDC

Hershy & Wallace $165,000 $0 7 2.9 $280,962

07TFRH5091 Ho Chunk Winnebago $544,700 $2,610,900 20 17.1 $1,722,860

07TFRH6074 BVCA Osceola $18,000 $30,000 8 0.7 $72,551

07TFRH6075 BVCA Rising City $12,000 $43,000 4 0.8 $83,132

07TFHP1093 High Plains CDC Box Butte, Dawes & Sheridan 
Counties

$100,000 $38,400 23 5.1 $237,407

07TFRH-
HP3016

Dawson County Dawson County $523,329 $2,589,469 18 54.8 $5,300,472

07TFRH7100 MHDF - Gretna 
Crown

Gretna $625,000 $2,344,438 15 50.0 $6,024,751

07TFRH8102 Centerpointe Lincoln $100,000 $1,223,100 10 25.1 $2,695,874

07TFRH7101 Omaha - Open 
Door Mission

Omaha $450,000 $11,838,040 82 218.7 $24,931,399



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

08TFHP4050 HDC Adams, Cherry, Nuckolls, 
Webster & Hall Counties

$388,050 $20,000 10 7.1 $736,927

08TFHP6015 SENCA Cass, Johnson, Nemaha, 
Otoe, Pawnee & Richardson 

Counties

$311,300 $715,800 15 17.9 $1,854,914

08TFHP8034 NHR Lincoln $318,000 $2,500,000 15 53.5 $5,741,796

08TFHP8036 NW Lincoln Lincoln $400,000 $1,740,000 17 40.7 $4,360,342

08TFHP8039 NW Lincoln Lincoln $400,000 $694,200 3 20.8 $2,229,479

08TFHP8040 NW Lincoln Lincoln $380,500 $1,474,900 6 35.3 $3,780,457

08TFHP3013 MID Frontier, Furnas, Gosper 
& Red Willow Counties 

(excluding McCook)

$260,000 $410,000 8 8.9 $923,595

08TFHO6078 SENCA Johnson, Nemaha, Pawnee 
& Richardson Counties

$400,000 $40,000 14 7.7 $794,628

08TFRH6057 Mosaic Beatrice $100,000 $1,230,600 10 19.8 $2,011,181

08TFRH4082 St. Paul HA St. Paul $100,000 $0 8 1.4 $141,948

08TFRH1020 WNHO Scottsbluff $998,915 $335,000 14 21.5 $2,329,548

08TFRH1084 Elmwood 
Village LP

Scottsbluff $215,000 $35,000 30 4.0 $486,600

08TFRH4092 Holdrege 
Housing 
Partners

Holdrege $369,362 $13,500 32 7.6 $705,532

08TFRH3091 Cozad Housing 
Partners

Cozad $410,117 $15,894 32 7.5 $725,412

08TFRH4085 Aurora Housing 
Partners

Aurora $202,943 $9,900 18 3.7 $362,429

08TFHP3047 LCCDC North Platte $140,000 $0 3 1.5 $145,361

08TFHP5012 NW Northeast Schuyler $220,000 $112,000 2 4.4 $467,190

08TFHP5044 NED Wisner & Norfolk $400,000 $582,000 5 9.8 $1,281,657

08TFRH6081 Blue Valley 
Behavioral 

Health Center

Beatrice $304,392 $736,223 3 15.4 $1,572,873

08TFHO6099 BVCA Gage, Jefferson, Saline & 
Thayer Counties

$378,000 $30,000 14 6.1 $616,686

72

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



73

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

08TFRH5098 Housing 
Authority of 

Wisner 

Wisner $46,050 $0 2 0.5 $60,103

08TFHO1100 NHDA Statewide $200,000 $25,000 7 3.6 $430,969

07TFRH1105 CAP of Western 
NE 

Hemingford $20,000 $128,700 16 2.7 $280,802

08TFRH5095 Lyon’s 
Apartments 

Lyons $80,000 $138,352 12 2.6 $295,096

08TFRH7110 City of Omaha Omaha $330,000 $485,400 24 14.5 1,654,379

08TFHP7103 City of Omaha Omaha $330,000 $530,000 8 15.3 $1,744,869

08TFHP5097 NED Inc. Norfolk $200,000 $0 8 3.4 $348,529

08TFHO1093 PADD Chradron, Crawford & 
Hemingford

$100,000 $0 5 3.7 $171,537

08TFHP1112 WNHO Scotts Bluff County $100,000 $297,500 4 6.4 $694,194

08TFTA5111 Native Council Thurston County & Omaha 
Indian Reservation

$40,000 $4,000 0 0.2 $24,023

09TFTA8019 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

City of Lincoln & Lancaster 
County

$40,000 $0 0 0.8 $81,502

09TFTA2031 CNED, Inc. Blaine, Boyd, Brown, Cherry, 
Custer, Garfield, Greeley, 
Hamilton, Holt, Howard, 

Keya Paha, Loup, Merrick, 
Rock, Sherman, Valley & 

Wheeler Counties

$40,000 $6,000 0 0.8 $63,411

09TFTA1016 High Plains CDC Dawes, Sheridan, Box Butte 
& Sioux Counties

$30,000 $15,080 0 1.0 $77,329

09TFHP2037 Loup City Loup City $390,000 $975,870 3 19.2 $1,889,726

09TFTA3024 LCDDC Lincoln County; Brady, 
Hershey, Maxwell, North 

Platte, Sutherland, Wallace 
& Wellfleet

$30,000 $26,000 0 1.0 $95,357

09TFTA5056 Ho-Chunk CDC Winnebago Reservation $40,000 $4,002 0 0.2 $24,023

08TFHP7102 Omaha Omaha $224,629 $1,187,000 12 25.1 $2,864,078

09TFHP2012 Boone Co. Boone County $320,900 $5,000 5 4.4 $458,606

09TFHP1015 High Plains CDC Dawes, Sioux, Box Butte & 
Sheridan Counties

$200,000 $38,600 20 4.8 $409,288



Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

09TFHP3023 LCCDC Lincoln County $190,000 $10,000 16 2.1 $207,659

09TFHP3030 McCook EDC McCook $190,000 $0 26 3.0 $304,428

09TFHP1010 WNHO Scotts Bluff County $305,000 $3,880,000 75 67.5 $7,308,680

09TFHP5002 NW Northeast Colfax, Cuming, Madison, 
Pierce, Platte, Stanton & 

Wayne Counties

$643,500 $1,222,500 15 24.8 $2,625,831

09TFHP5018 Norfolk Area 
Habitat for 
Humanity

Norfolk $308,000 $196,000 3 8.6 $878,293

09TFHP6001 Seward Seward $338,000 $1,120,000 20 19.8 $2,206,513

09TFHP6005 York County York County $329,900 $840,000 14 22.2 $2,383,723

09TFHP6003 BVCA Gage, Butler, Fillmore, 
Jefferson, Polk, York, Saline 

& Thayer Counties

$400,000 $1,464,500 28 27.9 $2,818,164

09TFHP8020 NW Lincoln Lincoln $400,000 $1,750,000 17 40.9 $4,380,717

09TFHP6035 Thayer County Thayer County $288,000 $600,000 10 3.7 $426,876

08TFHO6114 SENAHC Otoe, Saunders, Butler & 
Polk Counties

$400,000 $0 14 6.0 $631,137

09TFHP5025 South Sioux 
City Habitat

South Sioux City $264,900 $50,000 3 4.2 $442,562

09TFHP4036 Santee Sioux 
Tribal HA

Santee $290,477 $864,523 10 18.3 $1,848,780

08TFHO3120 SWNCBC Perkins County $100,000 $7,350 3 2.1 $190,492

07TFHP7029 Omaha Omaha $400,000 $26,000 90 7.6 $864,319

09TFRH7069 Omaha Omaha $360,000 $5,231,947 28 99.8 $11,345,601

09TFHP7068 Omaha Omaha $1,030,000 $2,470,000 16 62.5 $7,101,212

05TFPD314 LCCDC Lincoln County & North 
Platte

$1,700,000 $10,240,000 74 125.4 $12,397,242

09TFRH7067 Omaha Omaha $410,000 $4,627,297 27 89.9 $10,220,262

09TFRH-
HP3060

Lexington Lexington  $500,000 $5,058,000 32 97.8 $9,464,162

09TFRH5054 Building 
Futures IV

Norfolk & Madison County $29,878 $1,097,700 10 19.2 $1,964,968

09TFPD2055 Ord - Rolling 
Hills (NNI)

Ord $25,000 $5,500 0 0.3 $42,000

74

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



75

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

09TFRH3022 LCCDC North Platte $191,000 $111,210 3 3.2 $313,783

09TFHP8082 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

Lincoln $400,000 $1,530,000 17 36.7 $3,932,458

09TFRH3080 McCook EDC McCook $192,112 $0 24 3.0 $307,812

09TFHO1077 NHDA Statewide $200,000 $23,250 6 3.6 $427,617

09TFTA1078 NHDA Knox & Thurston Counties $40,000 $10,000 0 1.2 $101,699

09TFRH1076 Scotts Bluff 
Housing 

Authority

Gering $150,000 $375,498 24 8.5 $917,729

09TFRH3073 Imperial Imperial & Chase County $100,000 $77,325 16 3.4 $314,663

09TFHP2059 Ord - Rolling 
Hills (NNI)

Ord $725,000 $4,423,332 20 72.4 $7,122,886

09TFRH1072 Rushville 
Housing 

Authority

Rushville $85,202 $5,000 20 2.0 $154,730

09TFHP8081 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

Lincoln (Lancaster County, 
Malone Neighborhood)

$500,000 $4,161,437 18 88.6 $9,497,879

09TFHP7068 City of Omaha Omaha $1,030,000 $2,470,000 20 62.5 $7,101,212

09TFRH7069 City of Omaha Omaha $360,000 $5,231,947 3 86.3 $9,130,115

10TFHP3007 Keith County 
HDC

Ogallala $80,900 $0 1 1.4 $123,362

10TFHP3025 McCook EDC Red Willow County $251,340 $4,380 6 4.0 $409,728

10TFTA1002 High Plains Box Butte, Dawes, Sheridan 
& Sioux Counties

$20,000 $28,120 0 0.8 $66,333

10TFTA6005 SENCA Cass, Johnson, Nemaha, 
Otoe, Pawnee, Richardson & 

Sarpy Counties

$25,000 $2,500 0 0.5 $49,664

10TFTA4013 HDC Adams, Clay, Hall, Nuckolls & 
Webster Counties

$40,000 $28,670 0 1.2 $124,016

10TFRH1009 WNHO Scotts Bluff County $286,300 $286,400 6 9.2 $1,000,163

10TFHP5030 Hartington Hartington $400,000 $1,378,803 7 23.8 $2,503,126

10TFHP3028 LCCDC Lincoln County, Brady, 
Hershey, Maxwell, North 

Platte, Sutherland, Wallace 
& Wellfleet

$200,000 $263,000 6 4.9 $480,731



10TFHP2015 Bassett Bassett $131,700 $67,550 1 3.5 $274,666

10TFHP2016 Burwell Burwell $171,965 $10,550 1 3.2 $251,597

10TFHP4012 HDC Adams, Clay, Hall, Nuckolls & 
Webster Counties

$150,000 $0 3 2.6 $270,896

10TFDH6069 SENAHC Cass, Otoe & Saunders 
Counties

$120,000 $0 14 2.2 $216,716

10TFDH1047 PADD Sioux, Scotts Bluff, Morrill, 
Cheyenne, & Garden 

Counties

$120,000 $0 14 1.9 $209,568

10TFDH4046 HDC Adams, Nuckolls & Webster 
Counties

$120,000 $0 14 2.1 $216,717

10TFDH3042 WCNDD Dawson County $240,000 $0 26 4.2 $408,672

10TFDH2043 CNED, Inc. Blaine, Boyd, Brown, Cherry, 
Custer, Garfield, Greeley, 
Hamilton, Holt, Howard, 
Keya Paha, Loup, Rock, 

Sherman, Valley & Wheeler 
Counties

$240,000 $0 27 4.2 $330,840

10TFDH5044 NED, Inc. Antelope, Boone, Burt, 
Colfax, Cuming, Dodge, Rural 

Douglas, Knox, Madison, 
nance, Pierce, Platte, 

Stanton, Washington & 
Wayne Counties

$240,000 $0 27 3.2 $334,146

10TFHP6035 NeighborWorks 
Lincoln

City of Lincoln & Lancaster 
County

$400,000 $1,580,000 30 37.7 $4,034,335

10TFHP6033 Nebraska City Nebraska City $285,200 $720,000 12 18.4 $1,815,358

10TFHO7065 City of Omaha Omaha $183,000 $150,000 10 0.0 $0

10TFHP7064 City of Omaha Omaha $617,000 $3,277,000 22 60.1 $6,357,834

11TFTA3011 SWNCBC Perkins, Chase, Dundy, 
Hitchcock & Hayes Counties

$25,000 $2,500 0 0.4 $46,941

11TFRH1010 WNHO Scotts Bluff County $433,800 $438,000 8 14.1 $1,488,127

11TFHP5003 NeighborWorks 
Northeast 
Nebraska

Norfolk, including Woodland 
Park, Columbus & Schuyler

$468,815 $50,000 10 8.4 $885,596

11TFHP3024 LCCDC North Platte $265,500 $30,000 3 4.8 $504,407

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

76

Nebraska Affordable Housing Trust Fund 1998-2011 (Continued)



77

Contract          
Number Recipient  Location(s) Award            

Amount
Leveraged 

Funds

Units   
Projected/              
Completed

Employment 
Generated

Community 
Investment

11TFHP2015 CNED, Inc. Stuart & Sargent $507,639 $87,690 3 9.6 $1,016,203

11TFHP2013 Village of Butte Butte $161,720 $10,000 2 2.8 $293,119

11TFHO7057 City of Omaha Omaha $222,000 $175,000 11 6.1 $648,192

11TFHP7058 City of Omaha Omaha $333,000 $1,565,000 11 29.3 $3,098,913

11TFHP7059 City of Omaha Omaha $445,000 $400,000 7 13.0 $1,379,653

Award 
Amount

 Leverage 
Funds

Units 
Completed

Employment     
Generated

Community              
Investment

                                                                                           Amount 4695 6495.7

Occupancy Rate: at or above 95 percent

$275,772,724 $688,922,974$90,850,795



NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT


